
 

 

20 September 2017 

 

 

Mr. Ashish Joshi 

New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection  

Division of Remediation Management & Response 

Northern Bureau of Field Operations 

7 Ridgedale Avenue (2nd Floor) 

Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927-1112 
 
SUBJECT: Letter Work Plan for FTMM-57 Building 108 UST Gasoline Release 

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 

 PI G000000032 

 

Dear Mr. Joshi: 

The Fort Monmouth (FTMM) Team is providing this work plan to summarize background information 

for FTMM-57 and to propose additional soil sampling to fulfill data needs.   

FTMM-57 Background 

FTMM-57 is located on the eastern edge of the Main Post near existing Buildings 484 and 488. FTMM-

57 has also been designated as Site 108 based on proximity to the former Building T-108 Motor Pool 

Office, which was demolished between 1994 and 2004. Real property records indicate that four 

gasoline tanks and one kerosene tank with associated pump islands were installed at this location in 

1952, and refer to this same area as the Building 109 motor pool gasoline and kerosene service station.  

Gasoline tanks and pump islands were present at this location as early as 1941 based on historical 

drawings.  

As described in Reference 1, there were five underground storage tanks (USTs; Registration ID Nos. 

90010-60 through 90010-64) located north of Building 488 and former Building 108. UST Nos. 60, 61 

and 62 were steel single-wall 5,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tanks. UST No. 63 was a steel single-wall 

5,000-gallon diesel fuel tank. UST No. 64 was a steel single-wall 5,000-gallon kerosene tank. In 

February and November 1990, tightness testing was performed on UST No. 63, and results confirmed 

the UST was “tight.” There was no documentation of tightness testing for the other USTs. 

In March and April 1993, the five USTs, dispensers, and appurtenant piping were drained, removed, 

and recycled offsite. Approximately 221 cubic yards of potentially contaminated soil was also removed 

and disposed offsite. UST Nos. 60, 61, and 62 were observed to be in good condition, while the 

condition of UST No. 63 was not documented (Reference 1). Several corrosion holes of approximately 

1/16-inch diameter were observed on the UST No. 64 kerosene tank. In addition, a sheen was observed 

on the groundwater surface in the UST No. 64 excavation. Based on these observations of UST No. 64, 

a discharge was reported to the NJDEP on 12 April 1993 and case number 93-04-12-29 was assigned. 

Closure soil samples were collected (Figure 1) and analyzed; the original analytical results are 

presented in the excerpt of Reference 1 provided in Attachment B.1. Multiple analytes exceeded the 
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NJDEP Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (RDCSRS) in one or more of the 

closure soil samples, as summarized in Table 1. Benzene exceeded the RDCSRS of 2.0 mg/kg in two 

soil samples: S-7 at 4.0 mg/kg, and S-17 at 2.5 mg/kg.  Multiple polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 

(PAHs) also exceeded their respective RDCSRSs in closure soil samples; however, these PAHs are not 

typically associated with gasoline or kerosene releases, and so these PAHs do not appear to be 

associated with the fuel tanks.   

Four monitoring wells were also installed between September 1993 and August 1995 as part of the 

UST closures.  Quarterly groundwater monitoring for a full suite of analytes including volatile organic 

compounds (VOCs), semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs), pesticides, and metals was performed 

from 1997 through 2004.  Exceedances of the Ground Water Quality Criteria (GWQC) for arsenic were 

noted.  On 12 November 2004 (Attachment A) NJDEP approved reducing the groundwater monitoring 

analytes to metals only to monitor for arsenic in groundwater. Quarterly monitoring ceased in 2011 

following FTMM closure.  Annual monitoring was resumed from 2013 through 2015 (Reference 3) 

and, on 14 November 2016 (Appendix A), NJDEP approved elimination of groundwater monitoring at 

FTMM-57. 

A Remedial Investigation (RI) for FTMM-57 was completed by Versar (2004; Reference 2). The 

lithology of FTMM-57 consisted of fill (brown sand, silt, cobbles and a trace of cinders), underlain by 

native material (glauconitic greenish gray to black clay with sand) at 3 to 6 feet below ground surface.  

As reported in the RI (see excerpts in Attachment B.2), a Geoprobe investigation of arsenic and lead in 

soil was conducted in 2001 (see Figure 1) to evaluate potential sources of the elevated arsenic 

concentrations in encountered in FTMM-57 groundwater. Soil arsenic concentrations exceeded the 

RDCSRS of 19 mg/kg in 14 of the 27 soil samples collected from 8 of the 9 borings, and ranged from 

15 mg/kg to 297 mg/kg. Lead detections were below the RDCSRS of 400 mg/kg in all 27 soil samples.  

NJDEP provided review comments on the RI report on 24 June 2008 (Attachment A) which included 

a requirement for additional evaluation of benzene in groundwater.  In response to these NJDEP 

comments, the Army conducted additional soil and groundwater sampling in 2010 using 12 Geoprobe 

borings (BL-1 through BL-12; see Figure 1 and Attachment B.3).  Temporary wells were installed at 

sample locations BL-5, BL-7, and BL-12 (Figure 1) and groundwater was sampled for VOCs analyses; 

no VOCs were detected (Attachment B.3).  However multiple PAHs were detected in soil at 

concentrations in excess of the RDCSRS in the 2010 borings (Attachment B.3). 

In summary, soil at FTMM-57 exceeds the RDCSRS for multiple PAHs and arsenic; however, these 

analytes are not attributable to the former FTMM-57 gasoline and kerosene service station.  

Groundwater monitoring results indicate that benzene is not a constituent of concern in groundwater, 

and therefore the benzene exceedances detected in the 1993 soil results at two locations may have 

naturally attenuated over time.  However, these locations (1993 samples S-7 and S-17) have not been 

re-sampled for benzene in soil, resulting in a data gap. Although not directly attributed to the former 

fueling area, vertical and horizontal delineation of arsenic and PAHs in soil at concentrations above the 

RDCSRSs also remain data gaps. 

In 1994, a steel, 1,000-gallon UST that contained No. 2 fuel oil (Registration ID No. 90010-7, 

designated as UST 108A) located adjacent to former Building 108 was also removed. NJDEP approved 

a No Further Action (NFA) designation for UST 108A on 13 October 2015 (Attachment A).  There are 

no data gaps or additional environmental investigation activities required for UST 108A. 
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Proposed Sampling at FTMM-57 

A summary of the proposed soil sampling and analysis is presented in Table 1. Two soil borings are 

proposed for FTMM-57 to determine the current concentrations of benzene in soil.  These borings 

(FTMM-57-SB-01 and -02; see Figure 2) will be drilled at the sample S-7 and S-17 locations where 

benzene was found during the 1993 sampling.  Proposed borings FTMM-57-SB-01 and FTMM 57-SB-

02 will be advanced to approximately 10 feet below ground surface (ft bgs), which is approximately 7 

ft below the water table. Three soil samples will be collected from each boring: 

• One sample from the most contaminated interval encountered based on field evidence (visual, 

olfactory, and photoionization detector [PID] screening); and 

• One sample from above and another sample from below the most contaminated interval.   

• If there is no field indication of contamination, then soil samples will be collected from 2.5 to 

3.0 ft bgs, 6.0 to 6.5 ft bgs, and 9.5 to 10.0 ft bgs. 

Soil samples will be analyzed in accordance with the requirements for kerosene in Table 2-1 of the 

New Jersey Administrative Code (NJAC) 7:26E Technical Requirements for Site Remediation.  Each 

soil sample will be analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) plus tentatively identified 

compounds (TICs) and for two semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs): naphthalene and 2-

methylnaphthalene.   

Soil samples from borings FTMM-57-SB-01 and FTMM 57-SB-02 will also be analyzed for PAHs to 

supplement the vertical delineation of soil PAHs within this area. For horizontal delineation, soil 

sampling results for PAHs will be collected from the surrounding Parcel 83 area as proposed under a 

separate work plan (Reference 4).  PAH analyses will also be performed for soil samples from nearby 

boring 482-SB-02 (Figure 2) in addition to the analyses proposed under a separate work plan (Reference 

5).  Method 8270D PAH analytes will include the following 16 PAHs:   

• Acenaphthene, acenaphthylene, anthracene, benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, 

benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(g,h,i)perylene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, chrysene, 

dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, fluoranthene, fluorene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, naphthalene, 

phenanthrene, and pyrene. 

 Soil samples from borings FTMM-57-SB-01 and FTMM 57-SB-02 will also be analyzed for arsenic 

to supplement the vertical delineation of soil arsenic within this area. For horizontal delineation, arsenic 

analyses will also be performed for soil samples from nearby borings 482-SB-02, PAR-83-SB-33, 

PAR-83-SB-34, PAR-83-SB-35, PAR-83-SB-49 and PAR-83-SB-50 (Figure 2) within the surrounding 

Parcel 83 area in addition to the analyses proposed under separate work plans (References 4 and 5).   

Thank you for reviewing this work plan.  We look forward to your comments and approval prior to 

implementing this plan (currently scheduled to begin on 2 October 2017).  Our technical Point of 

Contact is Kent Friesen who you may contact directly at (732) 383-7201; kent.friesen@parsons.com.  

I can be reached at (732) 380-7064; william.r.colvin18.civ@mail.mil.     
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Attachments: 

Sincerely, 

11/4~ ~ 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 

Figure I - FTMM-57 Layout and Proposed Sample Locations 
Table 1 -Post-Excavation Soil Sample Exceedances for UST No. 64. 
Table 2 - Sampling Summary for FfMM-57 
Attachment A - Correspondence 
Attachment B - Excerpts of Previous Reports 

1. Weston, 1994 UST Closure a11d Site lnvestigatio11 Report 
2. Versar, 2004 Re111edial l11vestigatio11 Report 
3. Unpublished 2010 Statement of Work and Analytical Data 

cc: Ashish Joshi (e-mail and 2 hard copies) 
William Colvin, BEC (e-mail and l hard copy) 
Joseph Pearson, Calibre (e-mail) 
James Moore, USACE (e-mail) 
Jim Kelly, USACE (e-mail) 
Cris Grill, Parsons (e-mail) 

References: 

1. Roy F. Weston, Inc. 1994. U11dergro1111d Storage Ta11k Closure a11d Site l11vestigatio11 
Report, Building 108, NJDEPE Facility UST No. 0090010, TMS No. 60, 61, 62, 63 a11d 
64. May 31. 

2. Versar Inc. 2004. Fi11al Remedial Tn vestigation Report, Site 108, U.S. Army Garrison 
Fort Mo11111011th, Fort Mo11mo11th, New Jersey. August 13. 

3. Parsons. 2015. Final Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015 Gro1111dwater Sampling Report, Fort 
Mon111011th, Oceanport, Mo11111011th County, New Jersey. September. 

4. Department of the Army. 2017. Letter Work Pla11 Adde11d11m for Parcels 83, 103, 104, 
and 108, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey. August 25. 

5. Depat1rnent of the Anny. 2017. Letter Work Plan Addendum for UST 482 Area, Fort 
Monmouth, New Jersey. August 4. 
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FIGURES 
Figure 1 – FTMM-57 Layout and Proposed Sampling Locations 

Figure 2 – FTMM-57 Proposed Sampling Locations 
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TABLES 
Table 1 – Post-Excavation Soil Sample Exceedances for UST No. 64 

Table 2 – Sampling Summary for the FTMM-57 Work Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Compound
RDCSRS 

(mg/kg)
S-3 S-4 S-5 S-6 S-7 S-8 S-11 S-14 S-16 S-17 S-19

Benzo(a)anthracene 0.6 2.3 0.35 0.78 1.2 ND 0.5J 0.44 1.0 0.42J 0.19J 2.3

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.6 1.8 0.22J 0.10J 0.3 ND 0.63J 0.65 ND ND 0.19J 2.3

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.2 0.35J 0.074J 0.10J 0.3 ND ND 0.13J 0.25J ND ND ND

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.2 1.8 0.34J 0.57 1.1 ND ND 0.4 0.87 0.27J 1.3 2.1

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.6 1.1 0.19J 0.28J 0.68 ND ND 0.26J 0.49 ND 0.21J ND

Benzene 2 ND ND 1.0 ND 4.0 ND ND ND 0.76J 2.5 ND

RDCSRS = 7 May 2012 Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards; exceedances of the RDCSRS shown in Bold.

J = Estimated Concentration

Post-Excavation Soil Sample Exceedances for UST No. 64

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

Table 1



Site Location Sample Interval

Field Meter 

Readings 
a/

VOCs + TICs by 

Method 8260 C 
b/

Naphthalene + 2-

methylnaphthalene 

by Method 8270D 
c/ 

PAHs by Method 

8270D 
d/

Arsenic by 

Method 6010C Rationale

FTMM-57-SB-01

See Figure 2: soil boring 

near former location of 

sample S-7

Three sample depth intervals from above, 

within, and below contamination based on 

field observations or PID; or from 2.5 to 3, 

6 to 6.5 and 9.5 to 10 ft bgs if no 

contamination observed.

1 boring 3 3 3 3

Purpose: test soils from previous (1993) S-7 sample 

location for presence of benzene; analyze for kerosene 

constituents (VOCs, naphthalene, and 2-

methylnaphthalene).  Also, provide vertical delineation of 

PAHs and arsenic in soils.

FTMM-57-SB-02

See Figure 2: soil boring at 

former location of sample S-

17

Three sample depth intervals from above, 

within, and below contamination based on 

field observations or PID; or from 2.5 to 3, 

6 to 6.5 and 9.5 to 10 ft bgs if no 

contamination observed.

1 boring 3 3 3 3

Purpose: test soils from previous (1993) S-17 sample 

location for presence of benzene; analyze for kerosene 

constituents (VOCs, naphthalene, and 2-

methylnaphthalene).  Also, provide vertical delineation of 

PAHs and arsenic in soils.

482-SB-02

See Figure 2:  UST 482 

area soil boring from 4 

August 2017 Work Plan

Three sample depth intervals; see 4 August 

2017 Work Plan
1 boring 0 0 3 3

Analyze all three soil depth intervals for PAHs to delineate 

sample BL-7 exceedance at 3 to 3.5 ft bgs, and for arsenic 

to delineate Boring 5 exceedances from 0 to 2.5 ft bgs.

PAR-83-SB-33

See Figure 2:  Parcel 83 soil 

boring from 25 August 

2017 Work Plan

Three sample depth intervals; see 25 August 

2017 Work Plan
1 boring 0 0 0 3

Analyze all three soil depth intervals for arsenic to 

delineate Boring 8 exceedances from 0 to 2.5 ft bgs. PAH 

analyses including contingency samples was already 

specified in the Parcel 83 Work Plan.

PAR-83-SB-34

See Figure 2:  Parcel 83 soil 

boring from 25 August 

2017 Work Plan

Three sample depth intervals; see 25 August 

2017 Work Plan
1 boring 0 0 2 3

Primary PAH analysis for the 0 to 0.5 ft bgs interval was 

already specified in the Parcel 83 Work Plan. Analyze 2 

lower soil depth intervals for PAHs to delineate sample 

BL-1 exceedance at 3.5 to 4 ft bgs, and all 3 intervals for 

arsenic to delineate Boring 6 exceedances from 2 to 2.5 ft 

bgs. 

PAR-83-SB-35

See Figure 2:  Parcel 83 soil 

boring from 25 August 

2017 Work Plan

Three sample depth intervals; see 25 August 

2017 Work Plan
1 boring 0 0 0 3

CONTINGENCY ANALYSIS:  Soil will be collected 

from all three soil depth intervals for arsenic analysis, but 

held by the laboratory pending the analysis of boring PAR-

83-SB-34 arsenic results.

PAR-83-SB-49

See Figure 2:  Parcel 103 

soil boring from 25 August 

2017 Work Plan

Three sample depth intervals; see 25 August 

2017 Work Plan
1 boring 0 0 0 3

CONTINGENCY ANALYSIS:  Soil will be collected 

from all three soil depth intervals for arsenic analysis, but 

held by the laboratory pending the analysis of boring PAR-

83-SB-33 arsenic results.

PAR-83-SB-50

See Figure 2:  Parcel 83 soil 

boring from 25 August 

2017 Work Plan

Three sample depth intervals; see 25 August 

2017 Work Plan
1 boring 0 0 0 3

CONTINGENCY ANALYSIS:  Soil will be collected 

from all three soil depth intervals for arsenic analysis, but 

held by the laboratory pending the analysis of boring PAR-

83-SB-35 arsenic results.

QA/QC samples (see SAP for additional details) 
e/

Field Duplicates (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 0 1 2

Matrix Spike (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 0 1 2

Matrix Spike Duplicate (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 0 1 2

Trip Blank (1 per cooler of VOCs per media) NA 1 0 0 0

QA Split (5% per media) NA 1 0 1 2

Equipment Blank (5% Sampling Frequency per media) NA 1 0 1 2

TOTAL   NA 12 6 16 34

Notes:

NA = not applicable.
a/
  Field meter readings include in soil samples: photoionization detector (PID) readings along entire soil column.

b/
  VOCs = volatile organic compounds; TICs = tentatively identified compounds.

c/
  Naphthalene is also included in Method 8270D PAHs, so laboratory can provide Method 8270D PAHs plus 2-methylnaphthalene for soil borings FTMM-57-SB-01 and FTMM-57-SB-02 to obtain these analytes.

d/ 
 PAHs = polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons.

TABLE 2

SAMPLING SUMMARY FOR FTMM-57

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY

Soil

Additional analyses for soil borings from other Work Plans to delineate PAHs and arsenic in FTMM-57 soil:
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CHRlS CHRISTIE 
Governor 

KIM GUADAGNO 
Lt. Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Bureau of Case Management 

40 I East State Street 
P.O . Box 420/Mail Code 40 I-05F 

Trenton, NJ 08625-0028 
Phone#: 609-633- I 455 

Fax #: 609-633-1439 

BOB MARTrN 
Com1nissioner 

November 14, 2016 

William R. Colvin 
BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
OACSIM- U.S. Army Fort Monmouth 
PO Box 148 
Oceanport, NJ 07757 

Re: Annual (Fourth Quarter) 2015 Groundwater Sampling Report dated September 2016 
Fort Monmouth 
Oceanport, Monmouth County 
PI 0000000032 

Dear Mr. Colvin: 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) has completed review of the 
referenced report, received September 29, 2016, prepared by Parsons to support the Remedial 
Investigation (RI), Feasibility Study (FS), and Decision Documents project at Fo1i Monmouth. 
An annual ground water sampling event was conducted at twelve (12) FTMM sites between 
September 30, 2015 and December 15, 2015. Sampling methodologies used included low-flow 
purging and sampling (LFPS) and passive diffusion bag samplers (PDBS). Comments on each 
FTMM site are as follows: 

FTMM-02 Landfill 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-02 have exhibited exceedances of the Ground Water Quality 
Standard (GWQS) for VOCs. Results from the 2015 ammal sampling event exceeded the 
GWQS for MTBE and TBA in M2MW22. The report recommends biennial sampling of 
M2MW03, M2MW10 and M2MW22 as pa1i of the biennial sampling requirements for the 
existing CEA for this site. The exiting CEA will also be revised to include TBA and MTBE. 
The recommendation is acceptable. At any point where a decision is made to terminate ground 
water sampling at this parcel, confirmatory sampling using low-flow methodology is required. 

FTMM-05 Landfill 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-05 have exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for PCE, TCE 
and vinyl chloride. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event exceeded GWQS for PCE in 
wells MSMWll, M5MW16, MSMW20 and MSMW23. The report recommends the 
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establishment of a CEA, with biennial ground water sampling of wells M5MW11 , M5MW16, 
M5MW20 and M5MW23 for VOCs as the "preferred remedy". Although an essential 
component of ce1tain ground water remedies, a CEA is an institutional control rather than a 
remedy. A remedial action proposal, e.g. Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA), in accordance 
with the applicable requirements ofN.J.A.C. 7:26E-5.1, must be submitted to address the ground 
water contaminants. At such time as the fonnal proposal for a CEA is to be submitted, the 
proposal must be accompanied by a CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Fonn; the form and fonn instructions 
may be obtained from the Site Remediation website at www.nj.gov/dep/srp/sna/fonns/. 
Submittal of a draft CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form is recommended to allow for DEP confinnation 
of the CEA components and boundaries. 

FTMM-08 Landfill 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-08 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for pesticides, 
benzene, PCE and lead. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event exceeded the GWQS for 
PCE, lead and pesticides. The 2016 RIR for FTMM-08, however, indicated manganese is also a 
contaminant of concern which requires monitoring. The submittal recommends the 
establishment of a CEA, with biennial ground water sampling for the contaminai1ts of concern 
from selected wells. As above, although an essential component of certain ground water 
remedies, a CEA is an institutional control rather than a remedy. A remedial action proposal, 
e.g. Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA), in accordance with the applicable requirements of 
N.J.A.C. 7:26E-5.l, must be submitted to address the ground water contaminants. At such time 
as the fonnal proposal for a CEA is to be submitted, the proposal must be accompanied by a 
CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form; the fonn and fo1m instructions may be obtained from the Site 
Remediation website at www.nj.gov/dep/srp/sna/fonns/. Submittal of a draft CEA/WRA Fact 
Sheet Fonn is recommended to allow for DEP confirmation of the CEA components and 
boundaries. 

FTMM-18 Landfill 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-18 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for benzene and 
1,2-DCA. Results from the annual 2015 sampling event exceed the GWQS for benzene in well 
296MW06. In the October 2015 RIR for FTMM-18, it was indicated that manganese is also a 
contaminant of concern, which requires monitoring. The report rec01mnends the establishment 
of a CEA as the prefened remedy, with biennial ground water sampling for the contaminants of 
concern from selected wells. As above, although an essential component of certain ground 
water remedies, a CEA is an institutional control rather than a remedy. A remedial action 
proposal, e.g. Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA), in accordance with the applicable 
requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:26E-5.1 and guidance documents, must be submitted to address the 
ground water contaminants. At such time as the fonnal proposal for a CEA is to be submitted, 
the proposal must be accompanied by a CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Fonn; the fom1 and fonn 
instructions may be obtained from the Site Remediation website at 
www.nj.gov/dep/srp/s1Ta/fonns/. Submittal of a draft CEA/WRA Fact Sheet Form is 
rec01mnended to allow for DEP confinnation of the CEA components and boundaries. 



FTMM-22 - Former Wastewater Treatment Lime Pit 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-22 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for TeE and vinyl 
chloride. Results from the annual 2015 sampling event also exceeded the GWQS for TeE and 
vinyl chloride. Long-tenn ground water monitoring has been suspended while the remedial 
investigation/feasibility study (RI/FS) is being conducted. Upon completion of the RI/FS, a 
revised monitoring program will be proposed. The recommendation is acceptable. 

FTMM-53 - Former Gas Station at Building 699 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-53 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for benzene, PeE, 
TeE, TBA, voe Ties and lead. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event exceeded the 
GWQS for benzene, PeE, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and voe Ties. Long-term ground water 
monitoring has been suspended while the RI/FS is being conducted. U pan completion of the 
RI/FS, a revised monitoring program will be proposed. The recommendation is acceptable. 

FTMM-56 - Building 80 Petroleum Release 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-56 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for pesticides and 
metals. Recently, one additional round of sampling from two wells was required; results from 
the 2015 annual sampling event found a single exceedance of the GWQS, of arsenic, however, 
the arsenic concentration is determined to be representative of background conditions, and no 
further action for ground water is necessary. 

FTMM-57 - Building 108 UST Gasoline Release 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-57 exhibited an exceedance of the GWQS for lead. Results 
from the 2015 annual sampling event were below the GWQS for lead; no further action for 
ground water is acceptable. 

FTMM-58 - Building 2567 UST Gasoline 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-58 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for TBA. Results 
from the 2015 annual sampling event continue to exceed the GWQS for TBA. The submittal 
recommends continued sampling of well 2567MW0J and the addition of downgradient well 
2567MW05 for TBA. One additional round of sampling is reconunended for monitoring of 
2567MW03 for TBA to confinn compliance for same. The recommendations are acceptable. 

Evaluations regarding potential benzene exceedances relative to FTMM-58 continue under 
separate investigative efforts. 



FTMM-64 - Building 812 UST Gasoline 

Historic sampling results at FTMM-64 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for benzene, vinyl 
chloride and metals. Although results from the 2015 annual sampling event were below the 
GWQS for contaminants of concern, due to previous analytical results, the submittal 
recommends continued ammal sampling of well 812MWS04 for VOCs. The recommendation is 
acceptable. If a decision is made to terminate ground water sampling at FTMM-64, 
confinnatory sampling using the low-flow methodology will be required. 

FTMM-66 - Building 886 Former AST 

Historic sampling results from wells at FTMM-66 exhibited exceedances of the GWQS for 
SVOC TICs; results from the 2015 annual sampling event did not exceed the GWQS for SVOC 
TICs. The submittal recommends the ground water sampling at FTMM-66 be discontinued. 
The recommendation is acceptable; no further action for ground water is necessary. 

FTMM-68 -Building 700 Former Dry Cleaners 

Historic sampling results have shown exceedances of the GWQS for PCE, TCE, cis-1 ,2-DCE 
and vinyl chloride in ground water. Results from the 2015 annual sampling event confinned 
these chlorinated VOCs continue to exceed GSQS in ground water. Long-tenn ground water 
monitoring has been suspended until such time as the RI/FS is completed. Upon completion of 
the RVFS, a revised monitoring program will be proposed. The recommendation is acceptable. 

Please contact this office if you have any questions. 

C: James Moore, USACE 
Cris G1ill, Parsons 
Joe Pearson, Calibre 
Rick Harrison, FMERA 
Joe Fallon, FMERA 
Daryl Clark, BGWP A 

~"-~ 
Linda S. Range ~ 



CHRIS CHRISTIE 
Governor 

KIM GUADAGNO 
Lt. Governor 

John Occhipinti 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Bureau of Case Management 

401 East State Street 
P.O. Box 420/Mail Code 401-0SF 

Trenton, NJ 08625-0028 
Phone#: 609-633-1455 
Fax#: 609-633-1439 

BRAC Environmental Coordinator 
OACSIM - U.S. Army Fort Monmouth 
PO Box 148 
Oceanport, NJ 07757 

Re: No Further Action Request 

BOB MARTIN 
Commissioner 

October 13, 2015 

Site Investigation Report Addendum for the ECP Parcel 83 Underground Storage Tanks 
Fort Monmouth 
Oceanport, Monmouth County 
PI G000000032 

Dear Mr. Occhipinti: 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has completed review of 
the referenced report, received August 4, 2015, prepared by Department of the Army Office of 
Assistant Chief of Staff for Installation Management to provide documentation of the location 
and status of all USTs identified within the parcel. The NJDEP comments regarding various 
constituents unrelated to the USTs previously noted in parcel soils are not addressed in this 
submittal. 

Page 2 of 4 of the submittal indicates certain USTs specifically mentioned in previous NJDEP 
comments are not included in this submittal as there are no US Ts associated with the particular 
buildings, specifically Buildings 66, 281 or 479. In reviewing this submittal, the UST 
referenced as near Building 281 appears to have been addressed via remedial activities at UST 
108-7; see below for comment regarding same. USTs at (former) Buildings 66 and 479 (and 
478) are shown in the 1956 Fuel Storage map, Appendix 0, of the '07 ECP, as well as indicated 
as "high potential UHOTs" in Figure 2 of the July 2014 UHOT Investigation Report. Unless all 
tanks, former and/or current, have been evaluated in accordance with the applicable regulations 
and guidance documents, the NJDEP cannot comment as to the potential absence or presence of 
a petroleum discharge associated with those tanks. 
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As indicated in the submittal, numerous underground storage tanks (USTs) have previously 
received a designation of No Further Action (NFA) required. Based upon a review of the 
referenced submittal, it is also agreed NF A is necessary for the following US Ts: 

• UST 49-76 & UST-49-77; #01-05-24-1004-l; each 5000 g gasoline (Attachment E) 
• UST 63B aka UST 63-2; 1000 g #2 fuel (Attachment F) 
• UST 108A aka 108-7; 1000 g #2 fuel (Attachment I) 
• UST 116B aka UST 116-9; #97-04-10-1409-35; 1000 g #2 fuel; NFAed 10/23/00; ECP 

Parcel 85; additional sampling performed in May 2010 indicates NFA remains 
appropriate (Attachment J) 

• UST 117C aka UST 117-72; #84-04-28-1944-21; 1000 g #2 fuel; ECP Parcel 86 
(Attachment K) 

• USTs 161-Parcel 87 (Attachment L) 
o UST 161-68; 550 g waste oil 
o UST 161-14; 1000 g #2 fuel; #93-03-12-2158-30 

• UST 167-18; 1000 g #2 diesel (Attachment M) 
• USTs 273 aka 009001-65,66 & 67 (Attachment N) 

o UST 273-65; 6000 g diesel 
o UST 273-66; 10,000 gasoline 
o UST 273-67; 10,000 g gasoline 
o Note-the NFA is applicable to the USTs only, not the dispenser/s, which were 

reported as U:sed with the AST fuel storage system which replaced USTs 273 until 
subsequent AST closure in 2011 

• UST 483-55; #97-03-19-1359-16; previouslyNFAed 10/23/00; additional sampling 
performed in May 2010 indicates NFA remains appropriate (Attachment P) 

UST 80 aka 80-6 aka FTMM-56 - Parcel 84 (Attachment G) 
UST 80-6 was a #2 fuel tank which was granted an NFA by the Department on August 29, 2000. 
Ground water contamination at FTMM-56 unrelated to #2 fuel was monitored on a quarterly 
basis for many years. Submittal of analytical results from the additional round of ground water 
sampling as per the DEP's July 3, 2014 comment letter are pending. 

USTs 108-60 through 64 aka FTMM-57 - Parcel 90 
Attachment H references five USTs which were removed in April of 1993, and lists just over a 
page with descriptive bullets of documents reported to include remedial activities relative to 
these USTs, concluding that reported results support site characterization work is complete. The 
submittal, however, includes no results; comments regarding adequacy of characterization and 
recommendations as to additional action are therefore not possible at this time. 

UST 482-54 - Parcel 93 
As regarding UST 482-54 (#94-08-11-1345-43), which was NFAed in January of 2003, 
Attachment O appears to indicate TPH contaminated soils remain at levels of 14,100 ppm and 
29,400 ppm. As indicated in the email of October 9, 2015, clarification is requested, as a 
designation ofNFA is not appropriate for contamination at this level. 



Please contact this office if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~!,o/ 
C: Joe Pearson, Calibre 

Rick Harrison, FMERA 
Joe Fallon, FMERA 
James Moore, USACE 
Frank Barricelli, RAB 



J&tnte of ~ efu J}eri'iel;l' 

JONS. CORZINE 
Governor 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

PUBLJCL Y FUNDED REMEDIATION ELEMENT 

Mr. Joseph Fallon, CHMM 
Directorate of Public Works 
ATTN: IMNE-MON-PWE 
167 Riverside Ave. 
FortMonmouth,NJ 07703 

P.O. Box4!3 
TRENTON, NJ 08625•0413 

June 24, 2008 

RE: Remedial Investigation Report and CEA Information 
Site 108 - Main Post 
Fort Monmouth, NJ 

Dear Mr. Fallon: 

LISA P. JACKSON 
Comm;ssioner 

The NJDEP Site Remediation Program (SRP) has completed its review of the report 
titled "Remedial Investigation Report, Site 108", dated August 13, 2004, by Versar Inc. 
We have also reviewed the Classification Exception Area (CEA) Information for Site 108 
that is induded in the report titled "Classification Exception Area Information for 
Various Sites", dated July 12, 2004 by Versar. Our comments are attached. 

You or your staff may contact me at 609-633-0766 with any questions on the enclosed 
comments, or any other site remediation matters at Fort Monmouth. 

Sincerely, ~ 

~P~ireM,"'S" 
Bureau of Investigation, Design and Construction 

Attachment 
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RI Report 

NTDEP COMMENTS ON 
RI REPORT and CEA INFORMATION for SITE 108 

FORT MONMOUTH, NT 

1. Arsenic in Soil. The Executive Summary and Section 5.3 state that arsenic was 
detected in 8 of 9 soil boring locations at concentrations greater than the RDCSCC 
and that the arsenic is likely attributable to the native soil characteristics or a non­
point source distributed throughout the subsurface soils at Site 108. Historic fill 
should be cited as a likely reason for the arsenic found in soil samples. However, the 
arsenic levels do constitute a direct contact threat, so at a minimum the Army must 
propose institutional or engineering controls, and a deed notice. Paving would 
constitute an acceptable engineering control, but a deed notice would still be 
required. 

2. Figures - General. All detailed site figures must show the former locations of the 
USTs, piping, and dispenser area. At least one Figure must show those items and 
the location of all soil borings, post-excavation soil samples, and monitoring wells. 

3. Ground Water - General. 

a) The existing monitoring wells cannot adequately monitor potential ground water 
impacts at Site 108, and thus the remedial investigation of ground water isn't 
complete. Ground water samples must be collected from beneath the former 
UST #64, at the locations of borings S-5 and S-7 (where the IGWSCC for benzene 
was exceeded), and within 10 feet hydraulically downgradient of the former UST 
piping and dispenser area. NJDEP recommends the use of temporary well 
points initially. Ground water samples should be analyzed for VO+ 10 and 
BN+lS. 

b) Based on comment a) above, NJDEP cannot concur with the conclusion that 
arsenic is the only ground water contaminant of concern at Site 108. 

4. Section 3.2 (Sample Collection Activities): TI1e report states that sampling and 
decontamination procedures were conducted in accordance with the December 1997 
Fort Monmouth Standard Sampling Operating Procedure. All future sampling 
procedures and equipment decontamination must be conducted pursuant to the 
most recent version of the NJDEP Field Sampling Procedures Manual per the 
requirements of N.J.A.C. 7:26E-4.4(d). 

Page 1 of 2 



NTDEP COMMENTS ON 
RI REPORT and CEA INFORMATION for SITE 108 

FORT MONMOUTH, NT (continued) 

5. Section 7.0. This section recommends no further action (NFA) for arsenic in ground 
water. The Department acknowledges the results of the fate and transport modeling 
for arsenic. However, an NFA determination is not acceptable. The Army needs to 
request approval for a natural ground water remediation remedy, together with the 
proposed Classification Exception Area (CEA), as detailed in 7:26E-6.3(d) and (e). 

6. Ground Water Contour Maps: For future reference, the Contour Map Reporting 
Form found in Appendix G of the Technical Requirements must be completed and 
submitted for each ground water contour map included in reports. 

CEA Information Report 

1. Since the NJDEP has determined that a RI of ground water hasn't been completed, 
the CEA proposal can't be evaluated now. A revised CEA proposal should be 
submitted after additional RI work is completed and submitted to NJDEP. 

2. The current and projected use of ground water in the proposed CEA must be 
addressed in the revised CEA proposal. 

Page 2 of 2 



Guenther, Douglas C MONMOUTH USAG 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Greg Zalaskus [Greg.Zalaskus@dep.state.nj.us] 
Friday, November 12, 2004 2:03 PM 
Douglas.Guenther@mail1.monmouth.army.mil 

Cc: 
Subject: 

John Prendergast; Ken Petrone; Joseph.Fallon@mail1.monmouth.army.mil 
Re: GROUNDWATER ANALYSES REDUCTION 

Doug: The Department has completed a review of your November 10, 04 letter request to 
reduce the groundwater sampling analysis for the seven site listed in the November 10, 04 
letter. The Department hereby approves your request as submitted. Additionally, the 
updated "Restoration Program Site Report Status Table" you e-mailed is most appreciated. 
If you have any questions please contact me, 

Sincerely, greg 

Gregory Zalaskus, Case Manager 
NJDEP/DRMR/ECM 
Greg.Zalaskus@dep.state.nj.us 
609-984-2065 (direct) 
609-633-1439 (fax) 
609-633-1455 (main) 

>>> "Guenther, Douglas C MONMOUTH USAG" 
<Douglas.Guenther@maill.monmouth.army.mil> 11/10/04 Ol:28PM >>> Greg, 

As discussed, attached is the letter identifying analyses reduction at restoration sites 
and a summary of submitted site reports pending NJDEP review, A hard copy is on the way, 
Any questions let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Douglas C. Guenther 

Environmental Protection Specialist 

U.S. Army, Directorate of Public Works 

Attn: SELFM-PW-EV, Bldg. 173 

Fort Monmouth, NJ 07703 

Phone: 732-532-0986; Fax: 732-532-6263; DSN: 992-0986 

E-mail: Douglas. Guenther@Maill .Monmouth .A.rmy .mil 

1 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
HEADQUARTERS, U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT MONMOUTH 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 07703-5101 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

Directorate of Public W arks 

ATTN: Mr. Greg Zalaskus 
State ofNew Jersey 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Responsible Party Site Remediation 
Bureau of Case Management 
401 East State Street, 5th FL, West Wing 
PO Box 028 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0028 

RE: REDUCTION OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYSES­
MAIN POST&CHARLES WOODS 
Restoration Sites throughout Fmi Monmouth, New Jersey 

Dear Mr. Zalaskus: 

November 10, 2004 

As discussed during our telephone conversation on November 9, 2004, this letter 
sununarizes groundwater sampling revisions at seven active restoration _sites on Fort Monmouth 
prope1iy. The Directorate of Public Works (DPW) and TECOM-Vinnell Services (TVS) 
personnel currently conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring at each of these sites. 

The DPW has submitted Remedial Investigation Reports (RIRs), prepared by VERSAR, 
Inc., requesting no further action (NFA) at four sites including Landfill M-12 (FTMM-12), 
Landfill M-18/290/296 (FTMM-18/55/54), Landfill M-3 (FTMM-03), and Site 108 (FTMM-57). 
Two RIRs requesting NFA are pending submittal including Site 80/166 (FTMM-56) and Landfill 
CW3A (FTMM-25), and one Remedial Action Report for Site 886 (FTMM-66) recommending 
natural attenuation is also pending submittal. 

Initial groundwater sampling at each site consisted of a comprehensive analytical 
program including volatile organic compounds (VOCs); semi-volatile organic compounds 
(SVOCs); pesticides/polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs); and TAL metals. Analytical results were 
then examined to establish potential contaminants of concern (COCs). Each site report presents 
the identified potential COCs based on the comparison of groundwater analytical results to the 
higher of the Practical Quantitation Limits (PQLs) and the NJDEP Groundwater Quality Criteria 
(GWQC) for Class II-A aquifers (NJAC 7:9-6, Table 1). Fmiher evaluation of the potential 
COCs was then performed to assess contaminant occurrence/magnitude, transport (modeling), 
and risk to receptors, the environment and human health to determine if remedial action was 
warranted. 

Based on report conclusions, Fort Monmouth DPW proposes the following revisions to 
the current groundwater sampling program at these sites to maintain a compliant and cost 
effective program. As discussed, proposed changes will be implemented immediately unless 
otherwise directed by the NJDEP. 



The following table summarizes the revised sampling program at these sites: 

Submitted No Further Act10n R equests 

Site Was Analyzed: 
Revised Potential Contaminants of 

Analysis: Concern 

Landfill M-12 
Quarterly for voes, 

Quarterly for TAL Arsenic and lead 
(FTMM-12) 

SVOes, pesticides/PeBs, 
Metals. Metals 

Landfill Quarterly for voes, Quarterly for 
Benzene> arsenic, cadmium, M-18/290/296 SVOes, pesticides/PeBs, voes and TAL 

(FTMM-18/55/54) Metals Metals. chromium and lead 

Landfill M-3 
Quarterly for voes, 

Quarterly for 
(FTMM-03) 

SVOes, pesticides/PeBs, 
voes. ehlorobenzene 

Metals 

Site l 08 
Quarterly for voes, 

Quarterly for T AL 
(FTMM-57) 

svoes, pesticides/PeBs, 
Metals. Arsenic 

Metals 

No Further Action Requests - Submittal Pending 

Site 80/166 
Quarterly for voes, Quarterly for 

a-chlordane, g-chlordane, 
(FTMM-56) 

SVOes, pesticides/PeBs, Pesticides and 
arsenic and lead Metals TALMetals. 

Landfill eW3A 
Quarterly for voes, 

Quarterly for TAL SVOes, pesticides/PeBs, Non-Native Metals (FTMM-25) 
Metals Metals. 

Natural Attenuation Request - Submittal Pending 

Site 886 
Quarterly for voes, Quarterly for 

Benzene and 2-butanone 
(FTMM-66) 

svoes, pesticides/PeBs, voes and 
Metals SVOCs 

Groundwater sampling and monitoring will continue at these sites as indicated above, in 
accordance with NJDEP Technical Requirements for Site Remediation (July 1999), NJAC 7:26E, 
et seq. and Fort Jvlonmouth Standard Sampling Operating Procedure (1997), pending NJDEP 
review of these site documents. I have attached an updated summary table of site reports 
previously submitted to NJDEP which are pending review. 

If you should have any questions or comments, please contact me at (732) 532-0986. 

Sincerely, 

~Y,w\ ~~· 
Douglas C. Guenther 
Enviromnental Protection Specialist 
Directorate of Public Works 

Attachment: Restoration Program Report Status Table 
cc: File 

NJDEP-eOeUpdate 2 11/10/04 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachment B 
Excerpts of Previous Reports 

 
B.1 Weston, 1994 UST Closure and Site Investigation Report 
B.2 Versar, 2004 Remedial Investigation Report 
B.3 Unpublished 2010 Statement of Work and Analytical Data 
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 
CLOSURE AND SITE 

INVESTIGATION REPORT 
BUILDING 108 

NJDEPE FACILITY UST NO. 0090010 
TMS NO. 60, 61, 62, 63 AND 64 

TMS NO. C-91-2844 
SPILL CASE NO. 93-1-12-1939-29 

31 May 1994 

W.O. No.: 03886-088-001 

Prepared For: 

UNITED STATES ARMY 
DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS 

BUILDING 167 
FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 07703 

Prepared by: 

ROY F. WESTON, INC. 
Raritan Plaza I - 4th Floor 
Edison, New Jersey 08837 Excerpts



Base Neutral ComJN)unds 

Acenaphthene mg/kg 

Pyrene mg/kg 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate mg/kg 

Dibenzofuran mg/kg 

Anthracene mg/kg 

Fluoranthene mg/kg 

Fluorene mg/kg 

Phenanthrene mg/kg 

Naphthalene mg/kg 

2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 

Chrysene mg/kg 

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 

Dk(sk)\Fortmoom\Bldg108.Rpt 

TABLE 3-5 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

.0621 ND 1.1 .09S1 .S9 

.221 ND 2.4 .4S 1.1 

l.lJ .311 .28J .161 4.3 

.0431 ND .81 .0441 .40 

.0831 ND 1.7 .221 .88 

0.361 ND 4.9 .66 2.6 

.0691 ND 1.1 .091 .6S 

.31 ND 4.4 .661 3.2 

.241 ND .41 .041J 6.0 

.131 ND .21J .0S41 4.7 

.161 ND 2.2 .36 .77 

.141 ND 2.3 .3S .78 

3-7 

.0891 100 3~00 

1.1 100 17170 

.111 100 9'1 

.0821 NC IV'{!_ 

.341 100 I t't?C?/7 

2.7 100 ; 3t>" 

.121 100 d3«1 

.87 NC 
~e-, 

.0821 100 ;130 

.0741 NC 
rJ(V 

1.2 S00 r 
1.2 S00 ~. 9 



Base Neutral Compounds 

Benzo(b )fluoranthene mg/ltg 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 

Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 

Abbreviations: 

TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

.21 ND 1.8 .221 .IOJ 

ND ND .351 .0141 .101 

.131 .251 1.8 .341 .51 

.091 ND I.I .191 .281 

.0821 ND 1.0 .211 .301 

.95 

.3 

I.I 

.68 

.67 

Ne• - No cleanup criterion has been proposed by NJDEPE, however, the proposed N1DEPE subsurface cleanup criterion for total organic compounds is 10,000 mg/kg. 
NC: - No groundwater cleanup criterion has been proposed for this analyte by NJDEPE. 
ND: - Not detected. 
TPHC: - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
PE: - Post Excavation. 
mg/kg: - Milligrams per Kilograms. 

Data Qualifier: 
1: - Indicates an estimated value. 

nk(sk)\F011m011D1\Bldgl08.Rpt 3-8 

so (). 9 

100 o.66 

100 (), 6t, 

500 CJ, 90 
NC --- -



TPHC 

Base Neutral Compounds 

Acenaphthene mg/kg 

TABLE 3-S (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL ~ULTS FOR so~ 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

ND ND ND ND ND 

:)Itft 
Ne• 

ND .4 100 ---+-------1-------+-----+-----+-----+------1-----+-----+---------n 
Pyrene mg/kg ND .0141 .22J .131 .46 .141 1.5 100 ---+-------1-------+-----+---------+------1-----+-----+---------u 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate mg/kg .151 4.6 .231 .58 .67 .0691 .071J 100 

Dibenzofuran mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND .32J NC 

Anthracene mg/kg ND ND .0141 .0411 .0961 ND .78 100 

Fluoranthene mg/kg ND .141 .44 .231 .86 .0231 4.3 100 ---t-------+-----+-----+-----+------t-----+-----+---------41 
Fluorene mg/kg ND ND ND ND ND ND .49 100 

Phenanthrene mg/kg ND .0851 .391 .111 .381 .u 2.6 NC 

Naphthalene mg/kg ND ND .0421 ND ND ND .241 100 -------------------------------------------------------• 
2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg .0441 ND ND ND ND ND .311 NC 

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg ND .051 .171 .12J .44 .12J 1.0 500 
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Base Neutral Compounds 

Chrysene mg/kg 

Bcnzo(b)fluoranthenc mg/kg 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 

Bcnzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 

lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrenc mg/kg 

Bcnzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 

Abbreviations: 

TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

ND .0551 .191 .14J .46 

ND .0631 ND .UJ .65 

ND ND ND ND .131 

ND ND .121 .111 .4 

ND ND .0921 .0891 .261 

ND ND .111 .0931 .28J 

.141 1.0 

.121 ND 

ND .251 

.121 

.0191 .49 

.0871 .531 

Ne• - No cleanup criterion has been proposed by NJDEPE, however, the proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criterion for total organic compounds is 10,000 mg/kg. 
NC: - No groundwater cleanup criterion has been proposed for this analytc by NJDEPE. 
ND: - Not detected. 
TPHC: - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
PE: - Post Excavation. 
mg/kg: - Milligrams per Kilograms. 

Data Qualifier: 

1: - Indicates an estimated value. 
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TPHC 

Base Neutral Compounds 

Acenaphthene 

Pyrene 

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 

Dibenzofuran 

Anthracene 

Fluoranthene 

Fluorene 

Phenanthrene 

Naphthalene 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

nk(ak)\Fortmoom\Bldgl08.Rpt 

TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

·:•:t (:\:::=::::::::=:::=:=:;:::::=:::=:;:::-· 

mg/kg ND .SJ .16J ND 

mg/kg ND .9J .36J .043J 

mg/kg ND 24 1.3 ND 

mg/kg ND .26J .078J ND 

mg/kg ND .691 .231 ND 

mg/kg ND 2.2 .97 .092J 

mg/kg ND .58J .16J ND 

mg/kg ND 2.8 .89 ND 

mg/kg ND 4.8 .9 ND 

mg/kg ND 8.4 1.3 ND 

mg/kg ND .42J .19J ND 

3-11 

.79 100 ?, '/00 

3.4 100 '€!/ /700 

.0191 100 '/q 
.54 NC fl.I ti,; 

1.7 100 /tJDOO 

12.0 100 JJoo 
1.0 100 ;;Jbo 

2.9 NC ~ 

.231 100 
;l3o 

.18J NC 
jvt!,, 

500 o.tl 



Base Neutral Compounds 

Cbrysene 

Benzo(b )tluoranthene 

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene 

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Abbreviations: 

NA: - Not analyzed. 

TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTII, NEW JERSEY 

mg/kg ND .43J .21 ND 

mg/kg ND ND .19J ND 

mg/kg ND ND ND ND 

mg/kg ND .27J 1.3 ND 

mg/kg ND ND .21J ND 

mg/kg ND .14J .0191 ND 

2.4 500 

2.3 so 

ND 100 

100 

ND 500 

ND NC 

NC: - No cleanup criterion has been proposed by NJDEPE, however, the proposed NJDEPE subsurface cleanup criterion for total organic compounds is 10,000 mg/kg. 
NC: - No groundwater cleanup criterion has been proposed for this analyte by NJDEPE. 
ND: - Not detected. 
TPHC: - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. 
PE: - Post Excavation. 
mg/kg: - Milligrams per Kilograms. 

Data Qualifier: 
J: - Indicates an estimsted value. 
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Volatile Orxanic Compounds 

Acetone mg/kg 

Methylene Chloride mg/kg 

Chloroform mg/kg 

Benzene mg/kg 

0-Xylene mg/k:g 

Toluene mg/k:g 

Ethylbenzene mg/k:g 

M&PXylenes mg/k:g 

lnorpnics 

Lead mg/k:g 

nk:(sk)\Fortmonm\Bldg 108 .Rpt 

TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

0.004JB 0.OOSJB 0.OOSJB ND 

0.0711 0.00611B 0.0069B 0.003SJB 

ND ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 

30.7 ND 9.0S ND 

3-13 

100 /ooo 

'!CJ 
ND IC/ 

1.0 3 
0.87 NC )~ 0.76 soo 

7.6 100 /(1t:N:) 

30.0 NC 

16.3 NC /tJ~ 



Volatile Organic CompolDlds 

Acetone mg/kg 

Chlorofonn mg/kg 

Methylene Chloride mg/kg 

Benzene mg/kg 

0-Xylene mg/kg 

Toluene mg/kg 

Elhylbenzene mg/kg 

M &PXylenes mg/kg 

Inorganic CompolDld 

Lead mg/kg 

nk(ak)\Fortmomn\Bldgl08.Rpt 

TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

0.0041B 0.3JB 0.029JB ND 

ND ND ND 0.013 

0.00441 0.98B 0.02JB 0.0042JB 

ND ND ND 

ND 0.451 ND ND 

ND ND ND ND 

ND 0.891 ND ND 

ND 2.0 ND ND 

52.1 12.4 ND 58.2 

3-14 

ND 100 /0()0 

ND 19 
0.00421B 1 tftf 

ND 1 3 
ND NC 

ll1PO 
~ 

ND 500 
1//iP 

ND 100 

ND NC 

55.8 NC Joo 



Volatile Organic Compounds 

Acetone 

Methylene Chloride 

Chloroform 

Benzene 

0-Xylene 

Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

M&PXylenes 

Inorganic Compound 

Lead 

nk(sk)\Fortmomn\Bldgl08.Rpt 

TABLE 3-S (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOILS 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

mg/kg 0.00461B ND 0.039B 

mg/kg 0.00421B 0.00SJB 0.OOS6JB 

mg/kg ND ND ND ND 

mg/kg ND ND ND 0.003SJ 

mg/kg ND ND 1.41 ND 

mg/kg ND ND ND 0.0017J 

mg/kg ND ND l.lJ 0.00771 

mg/kg ND ND 6.2 

mg/kg 14.8 28.8 11.0 

3-15 

100 /~tlO 

'/Cf 
19' 
3 

NC 

soo ~ 
100 /rJ-t10 tf )tJ 

NC 

NC 



Volatile Organic Compounds 

Acetone mg/kg 

Methylene Chloride mg/kg 

Chloroform mg/kg 

Benzene mg/kg 

0-Xylene mg/kg 

Toluene mg/kg 

Ethylbenzene mg/kg 

M &PXylenes mg/kg 

Inorganic Compound 

Lead mg/kg 

r 

TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR sons 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

ND ND ND ND 

0.87 1.0 0.87 0.49 

ND ND ND ND 

0.161 ND ND 

69 ND 1.2 ND 

9.S ND 0.92 ND 

21 0.341 0.85 ND 

170 1.9 3.4 0.02S1 

12.3 21.8 10.4 

ND 0.2SB 100 

ND ND 

ND ND 

ND ND NC 

ND ND soo 

ND ND 100 

ND ND NC 

ND ND 

ND ND NC 
l!::===============:!========!============="'===i&;;::t====================:::!1 
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TABLE 3-5 (CONTINUED) 

ABBREVIATIONS, DATA QUALIFIERS AND NOTES 
BUILDING NO. 108 
UST NOS. 60 TO 64 

FORT MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY 

Abbreviations: 

PE: - Post Excavation. 
NC: - No groundwater cleanup criterion has been proposed for this analyte by NJDEPE. 
ND: 
mg/kg: 
ug/kg: 

- Not detected. 
Milligrams per Kilogram. 

- Micrograms per Kilogram. 

Data Qualifiers: 

J: Indicates an estimated value. 
B: - Indicates also present in blank. 
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Table 5-4

Supplemental Soil Sample Results

Site 108 - Main Post

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey

Lab Sample ID 1326 1327 1328 1329 1330 1331 1332 1333 1334

Boring Location 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 3

Sample Depth 0-6" 12-18" 24-30" 0-6" 12-18" 24-30" 0-6" 12-18" 24-30"

Sample Date 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01

Arsenic 20 108.46 30.96 9.3 ND 7.81 44.06 98.11 ND ND

Lead 400 10.6 6.49 7.74 2.55 1.98 11.9 13.9 1.33 15.2

Lab Sample ID 1335 1336 1337 1338 1339 1340 1341 1342 1343

Boring Location 4 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 6

Sample Depth 0-6" 12-18" 24-30" 0-6" 12-18" 24-30" 0-6" 12-18" 24-30"

Sample Date 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01

Arsenic 20 4.95 195.74 ND 27.55 28.31 57.92 17.86 18.37 22.99

Lead 400 8.97 8.32 16.3 11.9 10 6.52 9.28 10.4 9.07

Lab Sample ID 1344 1345 1346 1347 1348 1349 1350 1351 1352

Boring Location 7 7 7 8 8 8 9 9 9

Sample Depth 0-6" 12-18" 24-30" 0-6" 12-18" 24-30" 0-6" 12-18" 24-30"

Sample Date 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01 03/08/01

Arsenic 20 30.62 32.9 7.5 24.37 68.51 297.03 16.98 ND 15.56

Lead 400 8.91 23 10.6 6.29 14.3 166 11.8 1.99 11.4

NOTES:

*New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Residential Direct Contact Soil Cleanup Criteria per NJAC 7:26D.

All concentrations are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) or parts per million (ppm).

Exceedances of the NJDEP RDCSCC are highlighted and printed in bold-faced type.

ND: Analyte not detected in sample.

NJDEP 

RDCSCC*

(mg/Kg)

NJDEP 

RDCSCC*

(mg/Kg)

NJDEP 

RDCSCC*

(mg/Kg)
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Scope of Work for Building 108 

Prepared by: Robert Youhas 

Date Prepared: 11/01/2010; Revised on 11/16/10, 11/22/10 

Background 
Site 108 is located in the eastern portion of the Main Post Area of Fort Monmouth, east of Riverside 
Avenue in the vicinity of buildings 63,484 and 488. As part of the DPW's underground storage tank 
(UST) management program, two UST closure reports (May 1994 and February 1996) have been 
submitted to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) regarding USTs in the 
vicinity of Site 108. Four monitoring wells (108-MWl, 108-MW2, 108-MW3 and 108-MW4) were 
installed in September 1993 and August 1995, as part of the UST closures. 

According to the UST Closure and Site Investigation Report (SIR) for Site 108, NJDEP Facility No. 090010, 
TMS No. 60, 61, 62, 63 and 64, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, prepared by Roy F. Weston, Inc. (Weston) 
for the Fort Monmouth Directorate of Public Works (DPW), dated May 1994, there were five USTs (UST 
Nos. 60 through 64) located north of building 488, which is north of former Building 108. UST Nos. 60, 
61 and 62 were single-walled, steel, 5,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tanks. UST No. 63 was a single­
walled, steel, 5,000-gallon diesel fuel tank. UST No. 64 was a single-walled, steel, 5,000-gallon kerosene 
tank. 

In February and November 1990, tightness testing was performed on UST No. 63. Results confirmed 
that the UST was "tight". There is no documentation of tightness testing for the other four USTs. 

In March and April 1993, the five USTs, dispensers, and appurtenant piping were drained, removed, and 
recycled offsite. In addition to the UST removals, approximately 221 cubic yards of potentially 
contaminated soil was removed and disposed offsite. UST Nos. 60, 61, and 62 were observed to be in 
good condition. The condition of UST No. 63 was not documented in the UST Closure Report (Weston, 
1994). Several corrosion holes of approximately 1/16-inch diameter were observed on UST No. 64. In 
addition, a sheen was observed on the groundwater surface in the UST No. 64 excavation. On April 12, 
1993, based on observations during the excavation of UST No. 64, a discharge was reported to the 
NJDEP, and case number 93-04-12-29 was assigned. All post-excavation soil sampling results were in 
compliance with the NJDEP's November 4, 2009 Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards 
(RDCSRS), with the exception of the following compounds: 

Table 1 Post-Excavation Soil Sample Exceedances for UST No. 64 

Compound 
MSSRS 

S-3 S-4 S-5 % S-7 S-8 
(mg/kg) 

Benzo(a)anthracene 0,6!! 2.3 0.3S 0.78 1.2 ND 0.SJ 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0,68 1.8 0.22J 0.lOJ 0.3 ND 0.63J 

Dlbenzo(a,h)anthracene 0.28 0,35i 0.074J 0.lOJ 0-~ ND ND 
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.28 1.8 0.34) 0.57 1.1 ND ND 

lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.68 1.1 0.19J 0.28J 0.68 ND ND 
Benzene 2.06 ND ND 1.0 ND 4.0 ND 

MSSRS = Most Stringent Seti Remed1at1on Standard 
8Exceeds November 4, 2009 Residential Direct Contact Soll Remediation Standards {RDCSRS) 
J = Estimated Concentration 
B = Indicates Compound Also Found in Blank 
mg/kg= milllgrams per kilogram 
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S-11 S-14 

0.44 1.0 
0.65 ND 
0.13J 0.251 
0.4 0,87 

0.26J 0.49 
ND ND 

S-16 5-17 S-19 

0.42J 0.19J 2.3 
ND 0.19J 2.3 
ND ND ND 

0,211 1.3 2.1 
ND 0.21J ND 

0.76J 2,5 ND 

This is the same as the 1993 data in the other data 
package



According to the UST Closure and Site Investigation Report for Former Building 108, UST No. 090010-7, 
prepared by Smith Technologies Corporation, dated February 1996, there was one UST (No. 7) located 
adjacent to former Building 108. UST No. 7 was a steel, 1,000-gallon UST that contained No. 2 fuel oil. 
On July 14, 1994, UST No. 7 was drained, removed, and disposed offsite. One small hole was observed 
during the inspection by the subsurface evaluator. In soils surrounding the UST, no evidence of 
contamination was observed. On July 14, 1994, to evaluate soil conditions following removal of UST No. 
7 and associated piping, post-excavation soil samples were collected from eight locations and analyzed 
for total petroleum hydrocarbons {TPHC). TPHC was detected in five of the eight soil samples at 
concentrations ranging from 26.2 mg/kg to 192.0 mg/kg, in compliance with the NJDEP soil cleanup 
criteria of 5,100 mg/kg. Based on visual inspection of UST No. 7 and appurtenant piping, field screening 
of subsurface soils, and analytical results of collected soil samples, the DPW concluded that no 
reportable discharge had occurred. 

On March 8, 2001, as part of the remedial investigation of Site 108, a Geoprobe investigation was 
conducted. Soil sampling was conducted based on detections of elevated arsenic concentrations in 
groundwater monitoring well samples collected at Site 108. A total of twenty-seven soil samples and 
three duplicate samples were collected from nine distinct Geoprobe borings. The soil samples were 
collected from each Geoprobe boring at depth intervals of Oto 6 inches, 12 to 18 inches and 24 to 30 
inches below ground surface (bgs). The soil samples were analyzed by the Fort Monmouth 
Environmental Testing Laboratory (FMETL) for arsenic and lead. Arsenic was detected at concentrations 
exceeding the RDCSCC of 19 mg/kg in fourteen soil samples collected from eight separate Geoprobe® 
boring locations. Concentrations ranged from 15.56 mg/kg (24-30 inches) at boring location #9 to 
297.03 mg/kg {24-30 inches) at boring location #8. Lead was detected at concentrations below the 
RDCSCC of 400 mg/kg in twenty-seven soil samples collected from nine separate Geoprobe® boring 
locations. Concentrations ranged from 1.33 mg/kg (12-18 inches) at boring location #3 to 166 mg/kg 
{24-30 inches) at boring location #8. 

Purpose 
To respond to the following comment made by the NJDEP in their June 24, 2008 correspondence letter: 

Ground Water - General 

a) The existing monitoring wells cannot adequately monitor potential ground water impacts ot 

Site 108, and thus the remedial investigation of ground water isn't complete. Ground water 

samples must be collected from beneath former UST #64, the locations of borings 5-5 and 5-7 

[where the Impact to Ground Water Soil Cleanup Criteria {IGWSCC) for benzene was 

exceeded], and within 10 feet hydraulically downgradient of the former UST piping and 

dispenser oreo. NJDEP recommends the use of temporary well points initially. Ground water 

samples should be analyzed for VO (volatile organic) +10 and base neutrals (BN) +15. 

b} Based on comment "a" above, NJDEP cannot concur with the conclusion that arsenic is the 

only ground water contaminant of concern ot Site 108. 

Revisit select soil borings that exceeded NJDEP soil remediation standards by collecting additional 
groundwater and soil samples for volatile organic compound {VOC) and base neutral (BN) analysis. 
Analysis for arsenic and lead will not be performed as part of this Scope of Work, as soil samples were 
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collected from Site 108 on October 27, 2010 and analyzed for Target Analyte List (TAL) metals in support 
of the Base-Wide Glauconitic Soil Study. 

Scope of Work 
Soil 
Advance eleven soil borings (108BL-1 through 108BL-11) to the groundwater table. Scan the soil column 
collected in each acetate sleeve with a photoionzation detector (PIO). Collect a single soil sample within 
six inches of the groundwater table (soil-water interface) from each soil boring. Table #2 assigns a 
proposed soil boring (BL-1 through BL-11) to a historical soil sample. Submit the following soil samples 
to Fort Monmouth laboratory for VO+10 analysis only: BL-5. Submit the following soil samples to Fort 
Monmouth laboratory for BN+15 analysis only: BL-1, BL-2, BL-3, BL-4, BL-6, BL-7, BL-8, BL-9, and BL-11. 
Submit the following soil sample to Fort Monmouth laboratory for both VO+10 and BN+15 analyses: BL-
10. Proposed soil boring 108BL-12 will be a temporary groundwater point only, located hydraulically 
downgradient of the UST No. 64 excavation. 

Table 2 Post-Excavation Soil Sample Exceedances for UST No. 64 with Proposed Soil Borings 
Proposed Soll Boring BL-1 BL-2 BL-3 BL-4 BL-5 BL-6 

BN+l BN+l BN+l BN+l VO+l BN+l 
Proposed Analysis s s s s 0 s 

, 
M55RS 

Compound (mg/kg S-3 S-4 S-5 S-6 S-7 S-8 

I 
Benzo(o}anthracene 0.6" 2.3 0.35 ll.78 1.2 NO 0.SJ 

Benzo{b)fluoranthene 0.68 1.8 0.22) 0.10) 0.3 ND 0,63) 
Dibenzo(o,h)anthracen 0.2" 0.35) 0.074) 0.10) 0.3 ND ND 
e 

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.28 1,8 0.34) 0.57 1,1 ND ND 
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.68 1.1 0.19) 0.28) 0.68 ND ND 

Benzene 2.08 ND ND 1.0 ND 4.0 ND 
MSSRS =, {','lost Stringent S011 Remediation Standard 
8Exceeds November 4, 2009Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (RDCSRS) 
J = Estimated Concentration 
B = Indicates Compound Also Found in Blank 
mg/kg= milligrams per kilogram 

Groundwater 

BL-7 Bl-8 BL-9 BL-10 

BN+l BN+l BN+l VO+10 

5 s s ' BN+lS 

S-11 S-14 S-16 S-17 

0.44 1.0 0.42) 0.19) 

0.65 ND ND 0.191 
0.13) 0,25J ND ND 

0.4 0.87 0.27J ;1,3 
0.26) 0.49 ND 0.21) 

ND ND 0.76) i!.5 

BL-11 

BN+l 
s 

S-19 

2.3 
2.3 
ND 

2.1 
ND 
ND 

Install poly vinyl chloride (PVC) temporary monitoring points in the boreholes of soil borings 108BL-5, 
108BL-7, and 108BL-12. Soil boring 108BL-12 is a temporary well point only- no soil samples are to be 
collected. Ensure that each temporary well point is screened across the groundwater table. Purge each 
temporary well point with a peristaltic pump until the purge water is free of suspended sediments. 
Following purging, collect a groundwater sample using a dedicated bailer. Submit the groundwater 
samples to the DPW Environmental Laboratory for VO+10 and BN+15 analyses. After the groundwater 
samples are collected, remove each temporary monitoring point from their respective boreholes and 
backfill each to grade. 

SOPs 
Please refer to the following Fort Monmouth Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs): SAM-0204, SAM-
0206, and SAM-0207. 

Results /Recommendations 
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FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
TESTING LABORATORY 
DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS 
PHONE: (732) 532-6224 FAX: (732) 532-6263 
WET-CHEM - METALS - ORGANICS - FIELD SAMPLING 
CERTIFICATIONS: NJDEP #13461 

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT 
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION 

Field Sample Location 

BL-7 (3.0-3.5') 
BL-6 (5.5-6.0') 
BL-4 (3.5-4.0') 
BL-9 (2.5-3.0') 
BL-8 (3.0-3.5') 

BL-11 (2.0-2.5') 
BL-3 (2.0-2.5') 
BL-2 (2.5-3.0') 

Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 
PROJECT: 11-33178 

Ul llli! B ·1d· 488 
Laboratory Matrix Date and Time 
SamnleID# of Collection 

1055301 Soil 15-Dec-10 09:15 
1055302 Soil 15-Dec-10 09:50 
1055303 Soil 15-Dec-10 11:00 
1055304 Soil 15-Dec-1011:45 
1055305 Soil 15-Dec-10 13:35 
1055306 Soil 15-Dec-10 14:00 
1055307 Soil 15-Dec-l0 14:30 
1055308 Soil 15-Dec-10 14:55 

ANALYSIS: 
FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB. 

BN+15 

Date Received 

12/15/10 
12/15/10 
12/15/10 
12/15/10 
12/15/10 
12/15/10 
12/15/10 
12/15/10 

071u~ 
ean TardiffiDate: I / D / i \ 

Laboratory Manager 

The enclosed report relates only to the items tested. The .report may not be reproduced, except in full, without vllitten approval of the 
U.S. Anny Fort Monmouth Directorate of Public Works. 



Data File Name E569.D 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laborat011' 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

Operator ROBERTS 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

BL-7 3.0-3.5 

I 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

DateAcquired 5-Jnn-11 

Sample Name 1055301 

Sample Multiplier 0.112 

Sample multiplier - {0.00l*Dilufionfactor)l(fsamp!e weight(k?JJ"'fpercent solicl~IJ00/) 

Multiplied by 0.001 to convert uglkg to mgikg. 

RcgulatOI')' 
Level 

10.SS g 

84,6 % 

CAS# Name R.T. Rcsnonse Result (mg/kg)" l\lDL RL Oualificrs 

I 10-86-1 nvridine not detected NLE 0.111 0.56 01-11-0 

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimethvlamine not detected 0.7 0.188 0.56 ffi"'/1,,. 

62-53-3 Aniline not detected NLE 0.299 0.56 111"'/T.,,., 

I 11-44-4 bis-2-chloroetlrvl ether not detected 0.4 0.216 0.56 mn-/l,n-

541-73-1 1 3-dichlorobenzcne not detected 5300 0.187 0.56 m·".•rr 

106-46-7 I 4-dichlorobenzene not detected 5 0.195 0.56 m-11,o 

100-51-6 Benzvl alcohol not detected NLE 0.289 0.56 m-11, ... 

95-50-1 l 2-dichlorobenzcnc not detected 5300 0.217 0.56 lll,.,.llrrr 

39638-32-9 bisf2-chloroisonro,,vncther not detected 23 0.251 0.56 m""'" 

621-64-7 N-nitroso-di-n-nronvlamine not detected 0.2 0.283 0.56 m•"r 

67-72-1 Hexachlorocthane not detected 35 0.212 0.56 m~ll,~ 

98-95-3 Nitro benzene not detected 31 0.253 0.56 ,u~n, .... 

78-59-1 Jsoohorone not detected 510 0.269 0.56 m .... 11,,.,. 

111-91-1 bisf2-chloroethoxv~methanc not detected NLE 0.222 0.56 mnfl,n-

120-82-1 l 2 4-trichlorobenzene not detected 73 0.245 0.56 m-"-

91-20-3 Nanhthalene not detected 6 0.271 0.56 m-11, .... 

106-47-8 4-chloroaniline nol detected 9 Q.415 0.56 0rll, .... 

87-68-3 Ilexachlorobutadiene not detected 6 0.242 0.56 lll"'/1.,,., 

91-57-6 2-methuJnanhthalene not detected 230 0.291 0.56 m-"· 

77-47-4 Hcxachlorocvclonentadiene not detected 45 0.164 0.56 m-11, 

91-58-7 2-chloronanhthalenc not detected NLE 0.281 0.56 m~n, .... 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline not detected 39 0.344 0.56 lll,.,./l,,.. 

131-11-3 Dimethvlnhthalate not detected NLE 0.296 0.56 111,...{l,,,. 

208-96-8 Acenanhthvlene not detected NLE 0.305 0.56 m -", 

606-20-2 2 6-dinitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.292 0.56 m-"· 

99-09-2 3-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.248 1.12 m~n, 

83-32-9 Accnaohthene not detected 3400 0.304 0.56 ,n~n--

132-64-9 Dibenzofuran not detected NLE 0.357 0.56 m,.,n.,., 

121-14-2 2 4-dinitrotolucnc not detected 0.7 0.292 0.56 m .... 11,,.,. 

84-66-2 Diethvlnhtha!atc not detected 49000 0.280 0.56 m-"-

86-73-7 Fluorene not detected 2300 0.317 0.56 m·"· 

7005-72-3 4-chloronhenv!-nhenvlether not detected NLE 0.311 0.56 molkg: 

100-01-6 4-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.306 0.56 m,.,n.,.. 

86-30-6 N-nitrosodinhenvlamine not detected 99 0.304 0.56 ,n .... n.,., 

I 03-33-3 Azobenzene not detected NLE 0.322 0.56 m-11, 

101-55-3 4-bromonhenvl-nhenvlether not detected NLE 0.323 0.56 m·"· 

118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzenc not detected 0.3 0.336 0.56 m~"·~ 

85-01-8 Phenanthrene 15.40 730984 0.56 111,..n.- NLE 0.333 0.56 n1~n,,., 

120-12-7 Anthracene not detected 17000 0.335 0.56 m""'" 

84-74-2 Di-n-butvJnhthalate nol detected 6100 0.320 0.56 m 11, 

206-44-0 Fluoranthene 17.15 1868345 1.42 mo/1,-n 2300 0.333 0.56 Ill 11, 

O{' I •015 



Data File Name E569.D 

Operator RODER TS 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page2 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

BL-7 3,0-3.S 

I 

Sample Multiplier 0.112 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.55 g 

84.6 % 

Sample Name 1055301 Sample multiplier= (0.001 *Dilufionfactor)l([sample weight(kg)J*[percent solids/J00L 

Multiplied by 0.001 to convert llf?lkK to mF;lkK. 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-8t-7 

1 I 7-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name R.T. Resnonse Result 

Benzi dine not 

Pvrene 17.49 1581460 1.05 

Butvlbenzv]nbthalate not 

Benzor alanthracene 19.22 866836 0.66 

3 3'-dichlorobenzidinc not 

chn1sene 19.28 841656 0.67 

bisf2-ethv]hex"J)nhthalate not 

Di-n-octvlnhthalate not 

Benzofb lfluoranthene 20.96 1010248 0.81 

Benzo rk l fl uoranthene not 

Benzora1
-· rene 21.61 664766 0.58 

IndenofJ 2 3~cd1 -·-ene 24.10 373497 0.35 

Dibenzra h1anthracene not 

Benzor"' h ilnervlcne 24.76 343947 0.38 

detected 

111~11 ·-

detected 

111"/1,,-, 

detected 

m-"·· 
detected 

detected 

mnfl•n 

detected 
ITI"'IT, 

lll"'/T,,,, 

detected 
n1n/l.,n-

Regulntory 
Lenl 

( g/k )' m g 

0.7 

1700 

1200 

0.6 

I 

62 

35 

2400 

0.6 

6 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

380000 

RL 

0.301 1.12 

0.355 0.56 

0.295 0.56 

0.334 0.56 

0.305 0.56 

0.315 0.56 

0.354 0.56 

0.297 0.56 

0.240 0.56 

0.288 0.56 

0.258 0.56 

0.218 0.56 

0.204 0.56 

0.207 0.56 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7:9~6.9(c). 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

B= Compound in Related Blank 

Qualifiers 
MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE= No Limit Established 

R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the "MDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J~ Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Page2 of2 

"'ualificrs 
m-11, ... 

m ... n--

mn-fl•n 

mn-/h,-

m-11·-

m~it,-

m ... n .... 

llln/l•n 

1nn-ll•n 

mrrll-c. 

m~"·-
mnfl,,,, J 
mnfl,n 

mn-ll-n J 

O(H1016 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-7 3.0-3.5 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 

~~---------- ___c_::__:_:_:_ __ ~----~ 

Project: Case No.: ___ Location: _4_88 __ SDG No.: 10553 

Matrix: ( soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 1055301 

Sample wt/vol: 10.55 (g/ml) G __ _ Lab File ID: E569.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW ---'--~--
Date Received: 12/15/2010 

% Moisture: 15.4 decanted: (Y/N) N Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Injection Volume: _1_._(l__ (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0 

GPC Cleanup: (YIN) N pH: ---

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number Tl Cs found: 5 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

GAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONG. Q 
-------

1. extragtion by-product. 5.92 11.000 J 
2. extraction l:ly~product 6.68 98000 J 

.... 3,. .. extraction by-prgtjuct 13.78 450 J 
4. extragtion by-product 15.59 700 J .. 
5. unknown_PAH 2_1.51 600 J 

FORM I SV-TIC 1/99 

00(1017 



Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 
Oil.ta File Name E572.D 

Operator ROBERTS 

Date Acquired S-Jan-11 

Sample Name 1055302 

CAS# Name R.T. Response 

110-86-1 ""ridine 

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimethvlamine 

62-53-3 Aniline 

111-44-4 bis-2-chloroeth\•I ether 

541-73-1 l 3-dichlorobenzene 

106-46-7 l 4-dichlorobenzene 

100-51-6 Benzvl alcohol 

95-50-1 I 2-dichlorobenzene 

39638-32-9 bis(2-chloroisonro,wPether 

621-64-7 N-nitroso-di-n-nro~·famine 

67-72-1 Hexachloroethanc 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 

78-59-1 Isonhorone 

111-91-1 bis(2-chlorocthoxv'lmethane 

120-82-1 1-2 4-trichlorobenzene 

91-20-3 Nanhthalene 

106-47-8 4-chloroaniline 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 

91-57-6 2-methvlnanhthalene 

77-47-4 Hcxach\orocvcloncntadiene 

91-58-7 2-chloronanhtha!enc 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline 

131-11-3 Dimethvlnhthalate 

208-96-8 Acenanhthvlenc 

606-20-2 2.6-dinitrotoluene 

99-09-2 3-nitroaniline 

83-32-9 Acenanhthene 

132-64-9 Dibenzofuran 

121-14-2 2.4-dinitrotoluene 

84-66-2 DiethvJnhthalatc 

86-73-7 Fluorene 

7005-72-3 4-chloronhenvl-nhenvlethcr 

100-01-6 4-nitroani!ine 

86-30-6 N-nitrosodinhcnvlamine 

103-33-3 Azobenzene 

101-55-3 4-bromonhenvJ-nhcnvlether 

I 18-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 

85-01-8 Phenanthrcne 

120-12-7 Anthracene 

84-74-2 Di-n-but"Jnhthalate 

206-44-0 Fluoranthene 17.15 832651 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

DL-6 5.5-6,0 

1 

Sample Multiplier 0.119 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.07 g 

83.4 % 

Sample multiplier= (0.00J*Dilutionfactor)l(/sample weight(kg)f*{percenl so!idslJ00f) 

Multiplied by 0.00] lo convert uglkg to mf:,'kg. 

Result 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

0.69 111"'/l,n 

Regulatory 
Level 

( /k )' mg g 

NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
0.4 

5300 

5 

NLE 
5300 

23 

0.2 

35 

31 

510 

NLE 
73 

6 

9 

6 

230 

45 

NLE 
39 

NLE 
NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
3400 

NLE 
0.7 

49000 

2300 

NLE 
NLE 
99 

NLE 
NLE 
0.3 

NLE 
17000 

6100 

2300 

MDL RL flualifiers 

0.118 0.60 lll"/l,n-

0.200 0.60 mnll•rr 

0.318 0.60 mo/1,-a 

0.230 0.60 mo-ttro-

0.199 0.60 m .... n,,.. 

0,207 0.60 mnfl-n-

0.307 0.60 m·"-

0.231 0.60 m _11, 

0.267 0.60 n1~ 11·~ 

0.301 0.60 01"'11 '"' 

0.225 0.60 m,.fl,,,. 

0.269 0.60 m-"-

0.286 0.60 m-11, 

0.236 0.60 m~l1,~ 

0.261 0.60 111"11 '"' 

0.288 0.60 Ill .11, 

0.441 0.60 ma, 

0.257 0.60 m-11--

0.310 0.60 111~ 11·~ 
0.174 0.60 nl"'11 ',.. 

0.299 0,60 n1nll•n 

0.366 0.60 m 11, 

0.314 0.60 m 11, 

0.324 0.60 nl"' 11 '"' 

0.311 0.60 m~",~ 

0.263 1.19 111"'/1.•n 

0.323 0.60 m-"· 
. 

0.380 0.60 m-11. 

0.311 0.60 m-11--

0.298 0.60 m,.11.,. 

0.337 0,60 111,../1,,,. 

0.331 0.60 Ill _n,,.,. 

0.325 0.60 m·"•rr 

0.323 0.60 m-11-o 

0.342 0.60 m-n-o-

0.343 0.60 111,../1,,. 

0.357 0.60 m·",rr 

0.354 0.60 m·"•n-

0.356 0.60 m-11-o 

0.341 0,60 m~",-

0.354 0.60 lll"'/1,~ 

ooc10i8 



Data File Name E572.D 

Operator ROBERTS 

Date Acquired S-JRn-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page 2 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

BL-6 5,5-6.0 

1 

Sample Multiplier 0.119 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10,07 g 

83,4 % 

Sample Name 1055302 Sample multiplier= (O.OOl*Dilutionfactor)l({sample weight(kg)}*[percent solids/JOO]; 

Multiplied by 0.001 to convert llfflkK to 111KlkK, 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name 

Benzidine 

Pvrene 

Butvlbenzvlohthalate 

Benzor alanthracene 

3 3'-dichlorobenzidinc 

Clr"'enc 
bisf2-ethvlhexvl~nhthalate 

Di-n-octvlnhthalatc 

Benzorb lfluoranthene 

Benzork lfluoranthene 

Bcnzor a 1~"rene 

Indenofl 2 3•cd1"''Tene 

Dibenzfa hlanthracene 

Benzor O h jlnen1Jene 

R,T, Rcsnonse Result 

not 

17.48 861192 0.62 

not 

19.23 622889 0.52 

not 

19.29 583117 0.50 

not 

not 

20.98 771963 0.67 

not 

21.63 458396 0.43 

not 

not 

24.78 260272 0.31 

detected 

molko 

detected 
mnllrn 

detected 
molko 

detected 

detected 
mnllm 

detected 
mo/1,o 

detected 

detected 
mn/1,n 

RegulatOT)' 
Lc,'ci 

(mg/kg)"' 

0.7 

1700 

1200 

0.6 

1 

62 

35 

2400 

0,6 

6 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

380000 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7:9•6,9(c). 

Qualifiers 

RL 

0.320 1.19 

0.377 0.60 

0.313 0.60 

0.355 0.60 

0.324 0.60 

0.335 0,60 

0.376 0.60 

0.316 0.60 

0.255 0.60 

0.306 0.60 

0.274 0.60 

0.232 0.60 

0.217 0.60 

0.220 0.60 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE- No Limit Established 

B= Compound in Related Blank R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J~ Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

!lualifiers 

m ... tt,,.,. 

mn/1.-c,-

nr 11·~ 
m~n-~ J 

m"n'" 

mn-fh,- J 

mrr!t·o-

muflro-

mo-11..-o-

01"/1 .• ,. 

mn-ll•n- J 

mnll•rr 

ma!l..-o-

mo!l..-o- J 

00 ◄ •019 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-6 5.5-6.0 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 L------' -'----'-'=-'-"'----------- ----
Project: Case No.: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10553 --- ---

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL ----
Lab Sample ID: 1055302 

Sample wt/vol: 10.07 

LOW 

(g/ml) _G __ _ Lab File ID: E572.D 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: 16.6 decanted: (Y/N) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: l,Q_ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: ---

Number TICs found: 25 

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAM E 

1. extraction by-produ ct 
2~. __ -----' Alkane: Straight-Ch 
3. unknown hydrocar 

§in 
ban 

~4~. __ ·-- .. unkno,vn hydrocar ban 
§. . unknown PAH 

r-6=·- . ___ --j_.,.un ... known hy_drocar 
7. . __ unk11.own hydrocar 

ban 
ban 

8. unknown hydrocarb on 
9, unknown hydrocarb, on 

10. u.nknown hydrocarb on 
11. unknown hydrocarb on 

.. 12. unknown hydrocarb on 

.. 13. Alkane:Straight-C,h ain 
14. unknown PA~H~_ 
15_. u_nknown hydrocarb on 
16. unk.nown hydrocarb on 
17. unknown hydrocc1r,b on 
18. .. unknown P~A~H~_ 
19. unknown hydrocarb on 
20. unknown hydroc:arb on 
21. Alkane_~ Straight-Ch ain 
22. unknown hydrocarb on 
23. unknown.hydrocarb on 
24. .. unknown hydrocarb on 
:15. un_known hydrocarb on 

--

-

Date Received: 12/15/2010 

N Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) _U_G_IK_G_,_. 
---

RT EST. CONC. 

6.68 __ 10_0000 
18.99 1300 -
19,._62 1100 
19.70 1100 
19.83 1500 
19.94 1500 
20.22 930 
20.35 1100 
20.52 910 
20.67 1600 
20.74 1100 
20.85 2100 
21.08 1400 
21.17 1000 
21.25 1100 
21.32 1500 .. 

21.43 930 
2,1.52 1700 
21.90 970 
22.02 1100 
22.58 1700 -
22.86 920 
22,_98 2000 
23.1'7, 990 
23.64 960 

FORM I SV-TIC 

.... 

Q 

J 
J_ 
J 
J --·--

-~-
J --
J -
J 
J 
,)_ 
J -
J 
J_ 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

" ____ _l__ 
)_ 
J 
J 
J 

'"''L_ 
J ----

1/99 

00(1020 



Data File Name E573.D 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

Operator ROBERTS 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

DL-4 3.5-4,0 

1 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Sample Name 1055303 

Sample Multiplier 0,110 

Sample multiplier= (0.00I"Dilutionfactor)l(fsample weighl(kpJ/*fpercenl solid~1J00/) 

Mullfplied by 0.001 to convert ug,kgto 111g1kg. 

Regulatory 
Lewi 

10.44 g 

87.0 % 

C\S# N 
(mg/kg)"" , 1 amc R,T, Resuonse Result i\lDL RL Oualifiers 

110-86-1 nvridine not detected NLE 0.109 0.55 mp-fkp-

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimcth"lamine not detected 0.7 0.185 0.55 m,...11,,,. 

62-53-3 Aniline not detected NLE 0.294 0.55 mrrlh-, 

111-44-4 bis-2-chloroethvl ether not detected 0.4 0.212 0.55 111ofl.-o 

541-73-1 I 3-dichlorobenzene not detected 5300 0.184 0.55 111~11-... 

106-46-7 1 4-dichlorobenzenc not detected 5 0.192 0.55 m ... 11., ..... 

100-51-6 Bcnzvl alcohol not detected NLE 0.284 0.55 m·"_,,.,. 

95-50-1 1 2-dichlorobenzene not detected 5300 0.214 0.55 m-"r 

39638-32-9 bisf2-chloroisonronvJ)ether not detected 23 0.247 0.55 m~",-

621-64-7 N-nitroso-di-n-nrom1lamine not detected 0.2 0.279 0.55 1n~il•n 

67-72-1 Hexachlorocthane not detected 35 0.208 0.55 m,..11,,,. 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene not detected 31 0.249 0.55 m-", 

78-59-1 Isonhoronc not detected 510 0.264 0.55 111 _,r, 

I l 1-91-1 bis(2-chloroethox"'methane not detected NLE 0.218 0.55 m ·"-

120-82-1 l 2 4-trichlorobenzene not detected 73 0.241 0.55 lll .... 11, .... 

91-20-3 Nanhthalene not detected 6 0.266 0.55 lll"'/1.,,., 

106-47-8 4-chloroaniline not detected 9 0.407 0.55 m-"-

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene not detected 6 0.238 0.55 m·"· 

91-57-6 2-methvlnanhthalene not detected 230 0.286 0.55 ,n .... 11 ..... 

77-47-4 Hexachlorocuc]oncntadiene not detected 45 0.161 0.55 m .... 11 ..... 

91-58-7 2-chloronanhthalene not detected NLE 0.276 0.55 Ill"' 11·•"' 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline not detected 39 0.338 0.55 m-"· 

131-11-3 Dimethvlnhthalate not detected NLE 0.291 0.55 m ·"-

208-96-8 Acenaohthulene not detected NLE 0.299 0.55 m~"·-

606-20-2 2 6-dinitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.287 0.55 n1nfl,,.. 

99-09-2 3-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.243 !.IO m.-.11.•n 

83-32-9 Acenanhthene not detected 3400 0.298 0.55 m-"· 

132-64-9 Dibenzofuran not detected NLE 0.351 0.55 111 _,r, 

121-14-2 2 4-dlnitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.287 0.55 m~", 

84-66-2 Dietlrvl0 hthalate not detected 49000 0.275 0.55 m~",,. 

86-73-7 Fluorene not detected 2300 0.312 0.55 m~"-~ 

7005-72-3 4-chloronhenvl-nhenvlcther not detected NLE 0.306 0.55 m,,.11.,,., 

100-01-6 4-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.301 0.55 m ·"-

86-30-6 N-nitrosodi0 he11'1lamine not detected 99 0.298 0.55 m~"· 

103-33-3 Azobenzenc not detected NLE 0.316 0.55 m~",-

101-55-3 4-bromonhenvl-nhenvlether not detected NLE 0.317 0.55 lll .... n.,. 

118-74-1 llexachlorobenzenc not detected 0.3 0.330 0.55 m .... 11.,,., 

85-01-8 Phenanthrene not detected NLE 0.327 0.55 m-"• 

120-12-7 Anthracene not detected 17000 0.329 0.55 m~", 

84-74-2 Di-n-butvlnhthalate not detected 6100 0.315 0.55 m~",-

206-44-0 Fluoranthene not detected 2300 0.327 0.55 ,n .... 11, .... 



Data File Name E573.D 

Operator ROBERTS 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page 2 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

BL-4 3.5-4.0 

1 

Sample Multiplier 0.110 

Sample Weigh.t 

Percent Solids 

10.44 g 

87.0 % 

Sample Name 1055303 Sample multiplier= (0.001 *Di!ulionfactor)/([sample weight(kg)j*[percent solids/JOO]; 

Multiplied by 0.001 to com•ert llf!lkf! to 11IJ!lkf!, 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name 

Benzi dine 

Pvrene 

Butvlbenzvlnhthalate 

Benzor a lanthracene 

3 3'-dichlorobcnzidine 

Chrvsene 

bis(2-ethvlhexvl~nhthalate 

Di-n-octvl"hthalatc 

Benzorb lfluoranthene 

Benzo[klfluoranthene 

Benzof a l,wrene 

lndenort 2 3-cct1~·,rene 

Dibenzr a hlanthracenc 

Benzof P- h ilnervlene 

R.T, Res•)OllSC Result 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

Rcguh1tory 
Level 

( g/k )' m g 

0.7 

1700 

1200 

0.6 

1 

62 

35 

2400 

0.6 

6 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

380000 

+ Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7:9-6.9(c), 

Qualifiers 

RL 

0.296 1.10 

0.349 0.55 

0.290 0.55 

0.328 0.55 

0.299 0.55 

0.309 0.55 

0.348 0.55 

0.292 0.55 

0.236 0.55 

0.283 0.55 

0.253 0.55 

0.215 0.55 

0.200 0.55 

0.204 0.55 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE= No Limit Established 

13= Compound in Related Blank R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the ivfDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J~ Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

Oualifiers 

111"' 11 '"' 

lll"/l,,.,. 

mo-Jtrn 

molvo 

1110-fl.,o-

111"'/I,,. 

m""'" 
mn-lh, 

mo-Jt-o-

mo-/l..-c,-

111"'/T,,.. 

m ... 11.,,.,. 

ffi<Yft.-<J 

mo-llrn 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-4 3.5-4.0 
Lab Name: _._F_:_:Mc::E=-:T.:cL __________ Lab Code _13_4_6_1 __ '-----------' 

Project: Case No.: ___ Location: -'-4-'-'88'--------- SDG No.: 10553 

SOIL 

(g/ml) G 

Matrix: ( soil/water) 

Sample wUvol: 10.44 

LOW 
---

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: 13 decanted: (Y/N) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: __1._Q____ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: ---

N 

Lab Sample ID: 1055303 

Lab File ID: E573.D 

Date Received: 12/15/2010 

Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 24 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

CAS NUM_B_E_R __ . COMP 

1 . --'-"'extract 
~-. unknow 

3. Alkane 

OUND NAME RT EST. CONC. 

ion by-product 6.67 83000 
n hydrocarbon 18.71 1000 

: Straight-Chain 18.99 .. 1500 
4. unknow n hydrocarbon 19.52 960 __ 

5~. ___ unknow n hydrocarbon .19.70 1200 

~ ___ unknow 
7. unknow 

n hydrocarbon 19.83 1400 
n hydrocarbon 19._94 1000 

8. unknow n hydrocarbon 20.04 18Q0 
9. u11know n hydrocarbon .. 20.15 990 

10. unknow n hydrocarbon 2_0.40 920 
_11. unknow n hydrocarbon 20.54 2000 ... 

12. unknow n hydrocarbon .. 20.75 1000 ······ 
13. unknow n hydrocarbon 

. 

20.85 1500 
14. unknow n PAH 20jl8 1500 
15.___ unkno_w n hydrocar_bon 21.0§ 2000 

_j_6, unknow nhydrocarbon 21.31 930 
17. unknow n hydrocarbon _ ... 21.41 1000 
18. unknow n PAH 21.51 1500 

19=·--- unknow n hydrocarbCln 22.03 1400.. 
20, ____ unknow 11 hydrocarbon ... 22.37 920 
21. Alkane : Straight-Chain 22.58 1200 
22. unknow n hydrocarbon 22.69_ 900 
23. unknow n hydroca[tlon 22.98 1600 

-

, __ 24. unknow n hydrocarbon 23.17 920 •.. 

FORM I SV-TIC 

Q 

_.J___ 
J ···-
J .. 

J 
J 
_.J___ 

. J__ 
J -

J 
_,J__ 
J .•.. 

J 
,L_ 
J ---

J ·-
J 
J 
J_ 
J . 

J 
J -----

J 
J 
J 

1/99 

0011023 



Data File Name E574.D 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 
Misc Info DL-9 2,5-3.0 

Operator ROBERTS Dilution factor 1 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 Sample Multiplier 0.115 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.31 g 

84.3 % 

Sample Name 1055304 Sample mulliplier = (0.00J¥-Dilutio11Jaclor)l({sample weiRht(k?Jl*fpercent so/fdslJ00!) 

CAS# Name R.T. Resnonsc 

110-86-1 nvridine 

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimethvlaminc 

62-53-3 Aniline 

111-44-4 bis-2-chloroethvl ether 

541-73-1 l 3-dichlorobenzenc 

106-46-7 1.4-dichlorobenzene 

100-51-6 Benzvl alcohol 

95-50-1 I 2-dichlorobenzcnc 

39638-32-9 bisf2-chloroisonronvl)ether 

621-64-7 N-nitroso-di-n-oroovlamine 

67-72-1 Hexachloroethanc 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene 

78-59-1 Isonhorone 

111-91-1 bisf2-chloroethoxv)methanc 

120-82-1 1 2 4-trichlorobenzene 

91-20-3 Naohthalene 

106-47-8 4-chloroaniline 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 

91-57-6 2-methvlnanhthalene 

77-47-4 Hexach\orocvclooentadiene 

91-58-7 2-chloronac hthalenc 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline 

131-11-3 Dimethvlnhthalate 

208-96-8 Acenanhthvlene 

606-20-2 2 6-dinitrotoluene 

99-09-2 3-nitroaniline 

83-32-9 Acenanhthene 

132-64-9 Dibcnzofuran 

121-14-2 2 4-dinitrotoiuene 

84-66-2 Diethvlnhthalatc 

86-73-7 Flllorene 

7005-72-3 4-chloronhenvJ-nhcnvlcther 

100-01-6 4-nitroaniline 

86-30-6 N-nitrosodinhenvlamine 

103-33-3 Azobenzene 

101-55-3 4-bromoohenvl-ohcnvlcther 

118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene 

85-01-8 Phenanthrene 

120-12-7 Anthracene 

84-74-2 Di-n-butvlnhthalate 

206-44-0 Fluoranthene 

/o.Iuftiplied by 0.001 to com·erl 1tRJkg to mgikg. 

Result 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

Regulatory 
Level 

m g ( g/k )' 

NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
0.4 

5300 

5 

NLE 
5300 

23 

0.2 

35 

31 

510 

NLE 
73 

6 

9 

6 

230 

45 

NLE 
39 

NLE 
NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
3400 

NLE 
0.7 

49000 

2300 

NLE 
NLE 
99 

NLE 
NLE 
0.3 

NLE 
17000 

6100 

2300 

MDL RL r'lualifiers 

0.114 0.58 1nn/l,,... 

0,193 0.58 m""'" 

0.307 0.58 ma-/l,a 

0.222 0.58 ma/l,a 

0.192 0.58 mnll•n 

0.200 0.58 mn/lrn 

0.297 0.58 mn-fl,n-

0.223 0.58 ma-/l,n 

0.258 0.58 mo/l,o-

0.291 0.58 1nnfl,n 

0.217 0.58 Jlln-/lu, 

0.260 0,58 mn-ll•o-

0.276 0.58 mrrll•o-

0.228 0.58 mo/l,o-

0.252 0.58 lll,,.rr.,,. 

0.278 0.58 mnll•n 

0.426 0.58 mn-!t•n-

0.249 0.58 mollrn 

0.299 0.58 mo-11:o-

0.168 0.58 lll"/1 • .-.-

0.289 0.58 mn/l,,., 

0.353 0.58 Ill"'"" 

0.304 0.58 mn-/l,n-

0.313 0.58 moll-a-

0.300 0.58 Ill""""' 

0.254 1.15 mn/1,,,. 

0.312 0.58 mP-lkP-

0.367 0.58 mnll-c, 

0.300 0.58 mo-/l,o-

0.288 0.58 mo-11:a-

0.326 0,58 m .... 11, ... 

0.320 0.58 m,...fl,n-

0.314 0.58 mnll•n 

0.312 0.58 mo>vo 

0.330 0.58 moll:o-

0.331 0.58 mnfl,,,. 

0.345 0.58 mnll•n 

0.342 0.58 mn-/trn 

0.344 0.58 mo-llrn 

0.329 0.58 mall:a-

0.342 0.58 IU,,./l.,. 

UCf •024 



Data File Name E574.D 

Operator RODER TS 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page2 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

IJL-9 2.5-3.0 

1 

Sample Multiplier 0.115 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.31 g 

84,3 % 

Sample Name 1055304 Sample multiplier= (0. OOJ +Dtlutionfactor)l([sample weight(kg)P'[percent solids/JOO}; 

Multiplied by 0.001 to com•ert llf:f/kf:f to mf:[/kf:f, 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-t 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name R.T. Resnonse Result 

Benzidine not detected 

Pvrene not detected 

Butvlbenzvlnhthalate not detected 

Benzor alanthraccnc not detected 

3 3'-dichlorobenzidine not detected 

Chrvsene not detected 

bisf2-ethvlhexv!)nhtlrnlate not detected 

Di-n-octvlnhtha!atc not detected 

Benzorb lfluoranthene not detected 

Benzork lfluoranthene not detected 

Benzora1~·~ene not detected 

Indenorl 2 3,cd1--"rene not detected 

Dibenzra hlanthracene not detected 

Benzor" h ilncn1Jene not detected 

Regulatory 
Level 

( glk )' m g 

0.7 

1700 

1200 

0.6 

l 

62 

35 

2400 

0.6 

6 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

380000 

RL 
0.310 l.15 

0.365 0.58 

0.303 0.58 

0.343 0.58 

0.313 0.58 

0.323 0.58 

0.364 0.58 

0.305 0.58 

0.246 0.58 

0.296 0.58 

0.265 0.58 

0.224 0.58 

0.209 0.58 

0.213 0.58 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria a.s per NJAC 7:9•6.9(c). 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

B= Compound in Related Blank 

Qualifiers 
:rvIDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE-No Limit Established 

R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J- Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

0 ualifiers 

m,,.11,,,, 

m...-fl,,... 

tnnflro 

'""'"" 
nr 11·-

m,,./1,n 

mnit•n 

m""'" 
mo-Iva-

m~,,,-

Ill"J1,~ 

run/I., ... 

mn/1, ... 

m~"·~ 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-9 2.5-3.0 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 '---------' -'---'--'=-c~--------- ----

' 

Project: Case No.: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10553 --- ---

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 1055304 

Lab File ID: E574.D Sample wt/vol: 10.31 (g/ml) G ---

Level: (low/med) -=-LO-=--W'-'----

% Moisture: 15.7 decanted: (Y/N) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: _1_,_Q __ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 

Number TICs found: 25 

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME 

1. extraction by_:product 
2. _ unknown hvQrggarbon 
3. 

Date Received: 12/15/2010 

N Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

RT EST. CONC. 

6.67 86000 
19.62 1200 
19.93 1100 

~-
_Al~ane: Branche_d 

20.03 900 4. unk_nown hydrocarbcm 
5. unknown_ hydrocarbon 2_Q,38 900 

6. Alkane: Straight-Chain 20.46 910 
- --

7. unkn_own hydrocarbon 20.61 1200 

8. unknown hydrocarbon 2Q.80 2500 

9. _unknown PAH ___ 20.9_7_ 10Q0 
10. _ Alkane: Straigllt:Chain 21.07 1200 

__ 11. unknown PAH 21.51 900 
12. unkno_wn hydrocarbon __ 22.18 1100 
13. unknown_hydrocarbon 22,39 1000 

14. _ Alkane: Straigbt:Chain 22.58 2200 
15. ___ unknown hydrocc1rbon 22.76 940 
16. 

~-----

17. 
unknown hydrocarbon 22.86 900 
unknovm hydrocarbon 2_3_.18 JQ00 

18. unknown h d_rocarbon 23.56 1100 
19. unknown hydrocarbon 23.70 940 
20. unkr1own hydrocarbon _2J92 930 
21. Alkane: §traight-Chain 24.:12 130Q 
22. unknown hydroc;arbon 24.49 980 
23. __ unknown hydrocarl:lon 24.65 1200 
24. un~nown hydrocarbon_ _25.07 1400 
2§. unknown hydrocarbon 

- - 25.26 1600_ 

FORM I SV-TIC 

Q 

J 
J 
J 
} 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J __ --
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

__ L 
J 
J 
J 

1/99 



Data File Name E575,D 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

Operator ROBERTS 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

DL-8 3.0-3.5 

1 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-l 1 

Sample Name 1055305 

Sample Multiplier 0,112 

Sample multiplier= (0.00J•Di!11ti01ifactor)l((sa111p/e weighl(k?J!"(percent solidfl/00/) 

Multiplied by 0.001 lo comwt uglkg to mg1kg. 

Rcgulafol')' 
Le\·ci 

10,07 g 

88,8 % 

CAS# Name R.T. Resnonse Result (mg/kg)"' i\lDL RL Qualifiers 

110-86-1 ~·Tidinc no! detected NLE 0. I 11 0.56 111,.../1,n-

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimcthvlamine no! detected 0.7 0.188 0.56 10"/l,n-

62-53-3 Aniline not detected NLE 0.299 0.56 mnll•n 

111-44-4 bis-2-chloroethvl ether not detected 0.4 0.216 0.56 moll-o 

541-73-1 l 3-dichlorobenzene not detected 5300 0.187 0.56 m .... 11, .... 

I 06-46-7 1 4-dichlorobcnzene not detected 5 0.195 0.56 ,n .... 11 ..... 

100-51-6 Bcnzvl alcohol not detected NLE 0.289 0.56 m·".•rr 

95-50-1 1 2-dichlorobenzene not detected 5300 0.217 0.56 m-"•'" 

39638-32-9 bis(2-chloroisonronvl)ether not detected 23 0.250 0.56 m~",-

621-64-7 N-nitroso-di-n-oromfamine not detected 0.2 0.283 0.56 111~ 11,~ 

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane not detected 35 0.211 0.56 m .... 11,,.. 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene not detected 31 0.253 0.56 m""'" 

78-59-1 Isonhorone not detected 510 0.268 0.56 m-"· 

111-91-1 bis(2-chloroethoxv)methane not detected NLE 0.221 0.56 m•"r 

120-82-l 1 2 4-trichlorobenzene not detected 73 0.245 0.56 m~ll,~ 

91-20-3 Naohthalene not detected 6 0.271 0.56 mnll,n 

106-47-8 4-ehloroaniline not detected 9 0.414 0.56 111"'11'"' 

87-68-3 Hcxachlorobutadiene not detected 6 0.242 0.56 m -", 

91-57-6 2-methvlnanhthalcne not detected 230 0.291 0.56 m-11,_ 

77-47-4 Hexachlorocvclooentadiene not detected 45 0.163 0.56 m~n,_ 

91-58-7 2-chloronanhthalene . not detected NLE 0.281 0.56 llln-/1,,.. 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline not detected 39 0.343 0.56 mn/lr(T 

131-11-3 Dimethv]nhthalatc not detected NLE 0.295 0.56 m-"· 

208-96-8 Acenanhthvlene not detected NLE 0.304 0.56 m ·", 

606-20-2 2 6-dinitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.292 0.56 m~n,_ 

99-09-2 3-nitroani!ine not detected NLE 0.247 1.12 JU""'" 

83-32-9 Acenanhthcnc not detected 3400 0.303 0.56 JU,../1,,.. 

132-64-9 Dibenzofuran not detected NLE 0.357 0.56 Ill-", 

121-14-2 2 4-dinitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.292 0.56 m•"r 

84-66-2 Diethvlnhthalate not detected 49000 0.280 0.56 ITT""'" 

86-73-7 Fluorene not detected 2300 0.316 0,56 m-11- .... 

7005-72-3 4-ch!Oro"hem-1!-nhenvlether not detected NLE 0.311 0.56 lll"' 11 ',.. 

100-01-6 4-nitroanlline not detected NLE 0.305 0.56 1nn/lr(T 

86-30-6 N-nitrosodinhenvlamine not detected 99 0.303 0.56 111 ,,, 

103-33-3 Azobenzene not detected NLE 0.321 0.56 m~n--

101-55-3 4-bromoohcn"J-nhen"lethcr not detected NLE 0.322 0.56 m~11, .... 

118-74-1 llexachlorobenzene not detected 0.3 0.335 0.56 llln-/1,,.. 

85-01-8 Phenanthrene not detected NLE 0.33.2 0.56 Ill . n,,,. 

120-12-7 Anthracene not detected 17000 0.334 0.56 Ill n,,.,. 

84-74-2 Di-n-butvlnhtha!ate not detected 6100 0.320 0.56 m~"·a 

206-44-0 Fluoranthene not detected 2300 0.332 0.56 m~n-.... 



Data File Name E575.D 

Operator RODERTS 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page2 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

DL-8 3.0-3.5 

1 

Samµle Multiplier 0.112 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.07 g 

88.8 % 

Sample Name 1055305 Sample multiplier= (0.001 *Dilutionfactor)l([samp/e 11·etght(kg)j*[percent solids/JOO]; 

Multiplied hy 0.001 to C0JIW!rl lll(ikl( to mg/kg. 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name 

Benzidine 

Pvrene 

Butvlbenzdohthalate 

Benzof alanthracene 

3 3'-dichlorobenzidine 

Chrvsene 

bisf2-ethvlhexv0nhthalatc 

Di-n-octvlohthalate 

Benzofb lfluoranthene 

Benzo fk l fl uoranthene 

Benzof a 1•"1rene 

IndenorI 2 3-cdl•rnrene 

Dibenzr a h lanthracene 

Benzof e:.h.ilnervlene 

R.T. Rcsnonse Result 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

Regulatory 
Len! 

(mg/kg)* 

0.7 

1700 

1200 

0.6 

I 

62 

35 

2400 

0.6 

6 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

380000 

* Higher ofPQL's and Interim Criteria as perNJAC 7:9-6.9(c). 

Qualifiers 

RL 
0.301 1.12 

0.355 0.56 

0.294 0.56 

0.333 0.56 

0.304 0.56 

0.314 0.56 

0.353 0.56 

0.296 0.56 

0.239 0.56 

0.287 0.56 

0.257 0.56 

0.218 0.56 

0.204 0.56 

0.207 0.56 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE~ No Limit Established 

13= Compound in Related Blank R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J~ Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

Oualifiers 

mo/1,o 

mcr/l.a 

mo/1.-i,-

rn,,.11.,,. 

lll"'/l,,,. 

mn-11•,-, 

mo/1.rn 

tll~/1,,,. 

,n .... 11,,,. 

lll"/1.,n-

m,--,fl•rr 

mollrn 

m~"·~ 
lll,.,./1,.,., 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-8 3.0-3.5 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 _:_._:.:=-'--=------------ ---- ._ ____ __, 

Project: ____ Case No.: Location: _4_88 __ SDG No.: 10553 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL ----
Lab Sample ID: 1055305 

Sample wt/vol: 10.07 (g/ml) _G ___ _ Lab File ID: E575.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW ----
Date Received: 12/15/2010 

% Moisture: 11.2 decanted: (YIN) N Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) Date Analyzed: 115/2011 

Injection Volume: -1..:_0_ (uL) Dilution Factor: 1.0 

GPC Cleanup: (YIN) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

4 Number Tl Cs found: --===:___ 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

CAS NU_MBER ___ c_o __ MPOUND NAME RT EST. CO_N_C_. ~--- Q 

1. ___ , extraction by-produ_c=t__ _ _ ___ _ -- ----1-
11 

___ 65;_·:_ 69~--~

9

1-- -_-_ ---~8_90=0~_,_-J _ _, _ 2, ___ extraction by-product ___ 110000__, _ _.,_J 
3. extr9,ction by-product =--+-- -~7~8~0 _ +--~J _ 
4. extraction by-product ~-- 1800 J 

FORM I SV-TIC 1199 

0Cl•029 



Data File Name 

Operator 

Date Acquired 

Sample Name 

CAS# 

110-86-1 

62-75-9 

62-53-3 

111-44-4 

541-73-1 

106-46-7 

100-51-6 

95-50-1 

39638-32-9 

621-64-7 

67-72-1 

98-95-3 

78-59-1 

111-91-1 

120-82-1 

91-20-3 

106-47-8 

87-68-3 

91-57-6 

77-47-4 

91-58-7 

88-74-4 

131-11-3 

208-96-8 

606-20-2 

99-09-2 

83-32-9 

132-64-9 

121-14-2 

84-66-2 

86-73-7 

7005-72-3 

100-01-6 

86-30-6 

103-33-3 

101-55-3 

118-74-1 

85-01-8 

120-12-7 

84-74-2 

206-44-0 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 
Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

DL-11 2.0-2.5 

I 

Sample Multiplier 0,108 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 
E576.D 

ROBERTS 

5-Jan-11 

1055306 Sample multiplier= (O.OOJ*Dilutio11jactor)l({sample weight(k?,)J*{percent so/ii:h;/}00/) 

Multiplied by 0.001 to converl uWkg to mg1kg. 

Regulatory 
Lewi 

10.15 g 

91.0 % 

Name R.T. Rcsnonsc Result (mg/kg)* 1\IDL RL Oualifiers 

nvridine not detected NLE 0.107 0.54 mo-!k-o-

N-nitroso-dimethvlamine not detected 0.7 0.182 0.54 111"/l,.--, 

Aniline not detected NLE 0.289 0.54 m,,.11,,.,. 

bis-2-chloroethvl ether not detected 0.4 0.209 0.54 mn/1.,-rr 

I 3-dichlorobenzene not detected 5300 0.181 0.54 m-11,~ 

1 4-dichlorobenzene not detected 5 0.188 0.54 m~n, .... 

Benzvl alcohol not detected NLE 0.279 0.54 111,..11'"' 

1 2-dichlorobenzenc not detected 5300 0.210 0.54 m-"-

bis(2-chloroisonronvl)ether not detected 23 0.243 0.54 m-"-

N-nitroso-di-n-nrom,Jamine not detected 0.2 0.274 0.54 m·"· 

Hexachloroethanc not detected 35 0.205 0.54 m~"·~ 

Nitrobenzene not detected 31 0.245 0.54 m~n.,.. 

Jsonhorone not detected 510 0.260 0.54 m-"-

bis(2-chloroethoxv)methane not detected NLE 0.214 0.54 m-"· 

1 2.4-trichlorobenzene not detected 73 0.237 0.54 m·"-~ 

Nanhthalene not detected 6 0.262 0.54 111,../1,,.. 

4-chloroaniline not detected 9 0.401 0.54 111"/T.,.,. 

Hexachlorobutadiene not detected 6 0.234 0.54 lll"/t-,.,. 

2-methvlnanhthalene not detected 230 0.281 0.54 m·"· 

Hexach!orocvclonentadiene not detected 45 0.158 0.54 Ill .n. 

2-chloronanhthalene not detected NLE 0.272 0.54 111~11 ,,.. 

2-nitroaniline not detected 39 0.332 0.54 lllrr/T-.-.-

Dimethvlnhthalate not detected NLE 0.286 0.54 m "· 

Acenaohthvlene not detected NLE 0.294 0.54 m-"• 

2.6-dinitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.283 0.54 m~"· 

3-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.239 1.08 m~fl-~ 

Accnanhthene not detected 3400 0.293 0.54 m~/1-n 

Dibenzofufan not detected NLE 0.345 0.54 111 .... n ..... 

2 4-dinitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.283 0.54 m·"· 

Diethvlnhthalate not detected 49000 0.271 0.54 m·"· 

Fluorene not detected 2300 0.306 0.54 m~fl-~ 

4-chloronhenvl-nhenvlcther not detected NLE 0.301 0.54 ITT"''" 

4-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.296 0.54 111,,.fh,,. 

N-nitrosodinhen,iJamine not detected 99 0.293 0.54 Ill·"· 

Azobenzene not detected NLE 0.311 0.54 111 "· 

4-bromonhen"]-nhenvJether not detected NLE 0.312 0.54 m~"·~ 

Hexachlorobenzene not detected 0.3 0.325 0.54 m~"·~ 

Phenanthrene not detected NLE 0.322 0.54 111"/T.,... 

Anthracene not detected 17000 0.324 0.54 Ill"· 

Di-n-butvlnhthalate not detected 6100 0.310 0.54 m "· 

Fluoranthene not detected 2300 0.322 0.54 m~"·~ 

Otl•030 



Data File Name E576,D 

Operator ROBERTS 

Date Acquired 5-Jnn-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Pagc2 

Misc Info BL-11 2,0-2,5 

Dilution factor 1 

Sample Multiplier 0.108 

Sample Weight 10,15 g 

Percent Solids 91.0 % 

Sillllple Name 1055306 Sample multiplier= (0.001 *Diluhonfactor)l([sample weight(kg)j*[percent solids/JOO]; 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Multiplied by 0.001 to comwt u1;ik1; to m1;ik1;. 

Regulatory 
Le,·cl 

Name R.T. Resnonse Result (mg/kg)" RL 

Benzidinc not detected 0.7 0.291 1.08 

Pvrene not detected 1700 0.343 0.54 

But\•lbenzvlnhthalate not detected 1200 0.285 0.54 

Benzor a lanthracene not detected 0.6 0.323 0.54 

3 3'-dichlorobenzidine not detected 1 0.294 0.54 

Chrvsene not detected 62 0.304 0.54 

bisr2-etll'-'lhcx"l'nhthalatc not detected 35 0.342 0.54 

Di-n-octvJnhthalate not detected 2400 0.287 0.54 

Benzofb lfluoranthcne not detected 0.6 0.232 0.54 

Benzofk lfluoranthenc not detected 6 0.278 0.54 

Benzofaln,'Iene not detected 0.2 0.249 0.54 

Indenofl 2 3-cd1-·Tene not detected 0.6 0.211 0.54 

Dibcnzr a h lanthracene not detected 0.2 0.197 0.54 

Benzor,.,. h ilnen.Jene not detected 380000 0.200 0.54 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7:9-6.9(c). 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

B= Compound in Related Blank 

Qualifiers 
MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE= No Limit Eslablished 

R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the ivfDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J= Estimated concentration, value lies betwe,n RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

Oualifiers 

m-11--

nr11·~ 

111"'/T,~ 

mP-lko-

run-fl•,. 

mo-/L-n-

m-n--

m""'" 

lU" 11"., 

mo-ll•n 

m-11--

111~11·"' 

111"'/l,.-. 

111n/l•.-. 

u-u,,031 



1F 
Field Id: 

Lab Name: 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

I BL-11 2.0-2.5 
FMETL Lab Code 13461 . -'-"-~----------

Project: Case No.: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10553 ---

SOIL Matrix: ( soil/water) 

Sample wUvol: 10.15 

LOW 

(g/ml) _G __ _ 

Level: (low/med) 

% Moisture: 9 decanted: (Y/N) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: __1_. __ o ___ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 

N 

---

Lab Sample ID: 1055306 

Lab File ID: E576.D 

Date Received: 12/15/2010 

Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 2 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. 
----- -----

1. extraction l)y-product 
2. _ eixtraction by-product ~---- t .. 5.91 I 7100 

6.66 76000 

FORM I SV-TIC 

1iJ 

1/99 

001•032 



Data File Name E578,D 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

Operator ROBERTS 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

BL-3 2,0-2.5 

2 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 Sample Multiplier 0,223 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10,20 g 

87.9 % 

Sample Name 1055307 2x &mple multiplier - (0.00J*Di/utionfactor)l(fsomple weight(lq{)f*fpercent so/tdst]00J) 

Multiplied by 0.001 to convert ug,'kg to 1111:,'kg. 

CAS# Name R,T, Rcsnonse Result 

110-86-1 • · .. ·ridinc not detected 

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimcthvlamine not detected 

62-53-3 Aniline not detected 

111-44-4 bis-2-chloroethvl ether not detected 

541-73-1 I 3-dichlorobenzene not detected 

106-46-7 1 4-dichlorobenzene not detected 

100-51-6 Bcnzvl alcohol not detected 

95-50-1 1 2-dichlorobenzene not detected 

39638-32-9 bis(2-chloroisonronvnether not detected 

621-64-7 N-nitroso-di-n-nro""lamine not detected 

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane not detected 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene not detected 

78-59-1 Isonl10rone not detected 

111-91-1 bis(2-chloroethoxv,methane not detected 

120-82-1 1 2 4-trichlorobenzene not detected 

91-20-3 Nanhthalene not detected 

106-47-8 4-chloroaniline not detected 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene not detected 

91-57-6 2-methvlnanhthalene not detected 

77-47-4 Hexachlorocvclonentadiene not detected 

91-58-7 2-chloronanhthalcne not detected 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline not detected 

131-11-3 Dimetlrv]nhthalate not detected 

208-96-8 Acenanhthvlcne not detected 

606-20-2 2 6-dinitroto!ucne not detected 

99-09-2 3-nitroaniline not detected 

83-32-9 Acenanhthene not detected 

132-64-9 Dibenzofuran not detected 

121-14-2 2 4-dinitrotoluene not detected 

84-66-2 Diethvlnhthalate not detected 

86-73-7 Fluorene not detected 

7005-72-3 4-chloro"he1p•J-nhenulether not detected 

100-01-6 4-nitroaniline not detected 

86-30-6 N-nitrosodinhcnvlamine not detected 

103-33-3 Azobenzene not detected 

101-55-3 4-bromonhenvl-nhen"iether not detected 

118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene not detected 

85-01-8 Phenanthrenc not detected 

120-12-7 Anthracene not detected 

84-74-2 Di-n-butvlnhthalate not detected 

206-44-0 Fluoranthene not detected 

Regulatory 
Leyel 

(mg/kg)"' 

NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
0.4 

5300 

5 

NLE 
5300 

23 

0.2 

35 

31 

510 

NLE 
73 

6 

9 

6 

230 

45 

NLE 
39 

NLE 
NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
3400 

NLE 
0.7 

49000 

2300 

NLE 
NLE 

99 

NLE 
NLE 
0.3 

NLE 
17000 

6100 

2300 

l\IDL RL nualifiers 

0.221 1.12 m-n,-

0.375 1.12 m-11,-

0.596 1.12 m,.,11,-

0.431 1.12 111nft-,. 

0.373 1.12 mo-fl•,. 

0.388 1.12 mo/1,o 

0.576 1.12 m-11,-

0.433 1.12 m,.n,~ 

0.500 1.12 m.,.fl,,,. 

0.564 1.12 mnfl•n 

0.422 1.12 mnll•o-

0.504 1.12 m,,.n,-

0.535 1.12 m~n--

0.442 1.12 mnfl,,,. 

0.489 1.12 ffi"/l," 

0.540 1.12 mo/1,-o-

0.825 1.12 ffi,.11,~ 

0.482 1.12 1n~n-~ 

0.580 1.12 m,.,.n,,,. 

0.326 1.12 111''/l,.-.-

0.560 1.12 mn/1,,.,-

0.685 1.12 m~ll,~ 

0.589 1.12 m~fl,,,. 

0.607 1.12 m""'" 

0.582 1.12 ,u .... 11-.-.-

0.493 2.23 mn/1,-n-

0.605 1.12 JU,,.11,-

0.712 1.12 m~n, .... 

0.582 1.12 m,.n ..... 

0.558 1.12 m,.,fl,,,. 

0.631 1.12 mn-fl•n 

0.620 1.12 mo-/1,-n-

0.609 1.12 m-n--

0.605 1.12 m~n--

0.640 1.12 m,.,.n,,,. 

0.642 1.12 m,.,./1.,.-.-

0,669 1.12 mn/1,n-

0.663 1.12 rn~n,-

0.667 1.12 ffi,,.fl,,. 

0.638 1.12 mnfl,,. 

0.663 1.12 ffi"/1," 

000033 



Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page 2 

Data File Name E578.D Misc Info BL-3 2.0-2.5 Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.20 g 

87.9 % Operator 

D11tc Acquired 

Sample Name 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Dilution factor 2 

Sample Multiplier 0.223 
ROBERTS 

S--,fan-11 

10553072x Sample multiplier= (0.00!*Dilutionfactor)l({sample weight(kg}]*[percent soltds/100]; 

Multiplied by 0.001 to co11vert ltf:/kf: to mg/kg. 

Regulatory 
Level 

Name R.T. Rcsnonse Result 
(mg/kg)* RL 

Benzidinc not detected 0.7 0.600 2.23 

purene not detected 1700 0.707 1.12 

ButvlbenzvJnhthalatc not detected 1200 0.587 1.12 

Benzof a lanthracene not detected 0.6 0.665 1.12 

3 31-dichlorobenzidine not detected 1 0.607 1. 12 

Chrvscne not detected 62 0.627 1.12 

bisf2-ethvlhex,,J\nhthalate not detected 35 0.705 1.12 

Di-n-oct1.•J n hthalate not detected 2400 0.591 1.12 

Benzofb lfluoranthcne not detected 0.6 0.477 1. 12 

Benzofk lfluoranthene not detected 6 0.573 1.12 

Benzofa7"•,.,.ene 
. not detected 0.2 0.513 1.12 

Jndenofl 2 3-cdln"rene not detected 0.6 0.435 1.12 

Dibenzf a h lanthraccne not detected 0.2 0.406 1.12 

Benzor- h jlnen1Jene not detected 380000 0.413 l.12 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7:9-6.9(c). 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

B= Compound in Related Blank 

Qualifiers 
MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE- No Limit Established 

R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL l'!nd RL are considered estimated. 

J- Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

nualifiers 

m"fl,,,-

m-11,-

m·"·· 
m,,,11,~ 

m,,.fl.,,. 

m,.,fl.,,, 

mcr/l,n-

ffi"'/l,~ 

m·"·· 
m·"·· 
m,,.11, .... 

mn/l,-n-

m-n,-

111-n,-

00(. 034 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-3 2.0-2.5 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 , --------' -~---------- ---- -
Project Case No.: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10553 

--- ---

Matrix: ( soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 1053307 2x 

10.2 (g/ml) G Lab File ID: E578.D Sample wt/vol: ---

Level: (low/med) _L~O_W __ 

% Moisture: 12.1 decanted: (Y/N) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: __1__:_Q___ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 

Number TICs found: 3 

CAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME 
- ---

1. ..extraction by-f)roduct 
2. unknQwn hydrocarbCln 
3. extraction by-product 

Date Received: 12/15/2010 

N Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Dilution Factor: 2.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

RT EST. CONG. 

6.63 89000 
18.99 2100 
19.19 1500 

.. 

FORM I SV-TIC 

Q 

JD 
JD 
JD 

1/99 

ooc,o35 



Data File Name E577.D 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

Operator ROilERTS 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

IlL-2 2,5-3,0 

I 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Sample Name l055308 

Sample Multiplier 0,111 

Sample multiplier= (0.00}•Di!utionfactor)l(fwmple weight(kg)!*fpercenl solid.s1100f) 

Multiplied by 0.001 to convert ugikg to n1g1kg. 

Regulato11· 
Level 

l0,24 g 

88.3 % 

CAS# Name R.T, Resnonse Result (mg/kg)* .MDL RL Oualifiers 

I 10-86-1 ln.,.,.idinc not detected NLE 0.109 0.55 moll·o 

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimethvlamine not detected 0.7 0.186 0.55 mallu:r 

62-53-3 Aniline not detected NLE 0.295 0.55 111,.,./1-.-.-

I I 1-44-4 bis-2-chloroethvl ether not detected 0.4 0.213 0.55 m,.,fl,,., 

541-73-1 1 3-dichlorobenzenc not detected 5300 0.185 0.55 mn-Jt,,.,. 

106-46-7 1 4-dichlorobenzene not detected 5 0.192 0.55 tn<Tfl..-rr 

I 00-51-6 Benzvl alcohol not detected NLE 0.285 0.55 mo/1:-o 

95-50-1 1 2-dichlorobenzene not detected 5300 0.215 0.55 mn/1, ... 

39638-32-9 bisf2-chloroisonronvl,ether not detected 23 0.248 0.55 m,,.1t,,,. 

621-64-7 N-nitroso-di-n-nronvlamine not detected 0.2 0.280 0.55 ffi"/1," 

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane not detected 35 0.209 0.55 ffi<Tfl.-<T 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzene not detected 31 0.250 0.55 mofl.-o 

78-59-1 lsonhorone not detected 510 0.265 0.55 111"'11 '"' 

111-91-1 bis(2-chloroethox '~methane not detected NLE 0.219 0.55 m,..11, ... 

120-82-1 I 2 4-trichlorobenzene not detected 73 0.242 0,55 m..,.11,n-

91-20-3 Nanhthalene not detected 6 0.268 0.55 ma/hr 

106-47-8 4-chloroaniline not detected 9 0.409 0.55 mo/Im· 

87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene not detected 6 0.239 0.55 111 ... 11 '"' 

91-57-6 2-methvlnanhthalene not detected 230 0.288 0.55 111""11·'" 

77-47-4 Hexachlorocvclonentadiene not detected 45 0.161 0.55 111n-/l•o-

91-58-7 2-chloronanhthalcne not detected NLE 0.278 0.55 mrrll•a 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline not detected 39 0.340 0.55 mo/lrn 

131-11-3 Dimethvlnhthalate not detected NLE 0.292 0.55 111"'/1,,. 

208-96-8 Acenaohthvlene not detected NLE 0.301 0.55 111.-../1,,. 

606-20-2 2 6-dinitrotolucne not detected 0.7 0.289 0.55 m,,.fl,n-

99-09-2 3-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.244 I.II mnfl-rr 

83-32-9 Accnanhthcne not detected 3400 0.300 0.55 mafl.-a 

132-64-9 Dibcnzofuran not detected NLE 0.353 0.55 moll:o 

121-14-2 2 4-dinitrotoluene not detected 0.7 0.289 0.55 m ... 11,,.. 

84-66-2 Diethvlnhthalate not detected 49000 0.276 0.55 mnfl,,,. 

86-73-7 Fluorene not detected 2300 0.313 0.55 mo-/trc, 

7005-72-3 4-chloronhen \•I -•1henvlethcr not detected NLE 0.307 0.55 mo/J,o 

100-01-6 4-nitroaniline not detected NLE 0.302 0.55 mol1:a 

86-30-6 N-nitrosodiohenvlamine not detected 99 0.300 0.55 ll1"' 11 '"' 

103-33-3 Azobenzene not detected NLE 0.317 0.55 mnll•n 

101-55-3 4-bromonhenvl-nhcnvlether not detected NLE 0.319 0.55 mofl•o 

I 18-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene not detected 0.3 0.332 0.55 mall-o 

85-01-8 Phenanthrene 15.41 1952453 1.53 mn/1, ... NLE 0.328 0.55 mo-11:o 

120-12-7 Anthraccnc 15.48 466298 0.36 mnfl,,.. 17000 0.331 0.55 m ... 11 .... J 

84-74-2 Di-n-butvJnhthalatc not detected 6100 0.316 0.55 mnfl,,,. 

206-44-0 Fluoranthene 17.16 3851972 2.99 m~IT, 2300 0.328 0.55 mofl•n 



Data File Name E577 ,D 

Operator RODER TS 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page2 

Misc Info BL-2 2.5-3,0 

Dilution factor 1 

Sample,Multiplier 0.111 

Sample Weight 10.24 g 

Percent Solids 88,3 % 

Sample Name 1055308 Sample multiplier= (0.001 *Dilutionfactor)l([sample weight(kg}}*[percent solids/JOO]; 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name R.T. Rcsnonse 

Benzi dine 

Pvrene 17.50 3564592 

Butvlben7,v]1Jhthalate 

Benzor alanthracene 19.24 1689954 

3 3'-dichlorobenzidine 

Chrusene 19.30 1589980 

bisf2-cthvlhexv\)nhthalate 

Di-n-octvlnhthalate 

Benzofb lfluoranthene 21.00 1752831 

B cnzo fk lfl uoranthene 21.03 682338 

Benzofa1-·Tene 21.65 1215432 

h1denofJ 2 3-cd1 -·rrenc 24.14 663893 

Dibenzfa hlanthracene 

Benzor" h ilnervlcne 24.81 612869 

Multiplied by 0.001 to comer! uglkg to mg/kg. 

Result 

not detected 

2.50 111~11.,.. 

not detected 

1.36 n1nll.•rr 

not detected 

1.34 m-"· 

not detected 

not detected 

1.46 Jll"/1.•n 

0.59 Ill .n, 

1.10 m 11, 

0.64 m-11-~ 

not detected 

0.71 m,,.n.,. 

Regulatory 
LcYei 

m g ( g/k )• 

0.7 

1700 

1200 

0.6 

I 

62 

35 

2400 

0.6 

6 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

380000 

0.298 

0.351 

0.291 

0.330 

0.301 

0.311 

0.349 

0.293 

0.237 

0.284 

0.254 

0.216 

0.201 

0.205 

RL 

1.11 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

0.55 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7:9-6.9(c). 

E= VA.lue Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

B= Compound in Related Blank 

Qualifiers 
MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE-No Limit Establisbed 
R.T.=Rctention Time 

RL= Rep01ting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J~ Estimated concentration, va Jue lies between RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

"ualifiers 

m-11--

lll,,./1,~ 

mnflrr, 

mo/t,-n 

mo-/h, 

nr11
·-

m-11--

tn"'fl.,,., 

m,.,.fl,,,. 

mo-11,-o-

m-11--

111,,.n,~ 

m""'" 
mn-tt,,,. 

ooc,o37 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-2 2.5-3.0 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 -'---'-'~---------- _:..::.__c_:__c __ ~----~ 

Project: Case No.: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10553 
---- ---

Matrix: ( soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 1055308 

Sample wt/vol: 10.24 (g/ml) --=G'-------- Lab File ID: E577.D 

Level: (low/med) _L.c.O.c.W'----

% Moisture: 11. 7 decanted: (YIN) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: -1.:Q___ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) 

Number TICs found: 

CAS NUMBER 

- .1.. 
2. 
3. 

___ 4, .. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

)--•~' 

10. 
11. 
12. -

_1_3_. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. .,,,,, 

.1~-
1f), _ ----

_2().__ 
21. 
22. 
23. 

_l4. ____ 
25. 

N pH: 

25 

COMPOU ND NAME 

y-procluct 
AH 

extraction b 
unknown P 
unknown P AH __ 

ight:Chain _ Alkane: Stra 
unknown 
unknown 
unknow_n 
unknown 
unknown 
unkn_own 
unknownP AH 
unknown hy_ 

__ LJnknown hy 
drocarbon 
drocarbon 
drocarbon 

-

--

unkn,own hy 
Alkane_: __ Bra nched 
unknown hy drocarbon 

drocarbon 
drocarbo.n 
drocarbon 
nched 

unknown hy 
unknown hy 
unk_n_own hy 
Alkane; _E3ra 
unknown P AH 
unknown hy _grc,carbon 

ight-Cha_ln 
drocarbon 
drgcarbon 

Alkane: Stra 
unknoVln_ hy 
unknown hv, 

Date Received: 12/15/2010 

N Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

RT EST. CONC. 

6.67 86000 
-- -

.. J6.15 1800 
16.27_ 2900 
16.38 2600 
16.48 2000 
16.57 2100 
16.67 2300 --
16.76 1_i'_00 
16.80 2100 
16.92 2100 
17.97 1700 
18.71 1900 -----~ .. ·--
18.97 3400 
1_9.59 J900 
19]1 2000 
20.22 1700 
20.56 2300 
20.70 20Q0 
20,83 2600 
21.09 1800 
21.54 2400 
22.04 1800 -
22.60 :1tj00 
22.99 2500 
23.66 1800 --

FORM I SV-TIC 

---

Q 

J __ 
J 
J 
J 

_) __ r_ 
J -·--

J 
J 
J _,,,_ 

J 
J 

_J~ 
J 
J 
J ---
J ----
J 
J 
J ----
J_ 
J 
J 

.... J __ 
J 

1/99 

OCC•038 



FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
TESTING LABORATORY 
DIRECTORATE OF PUBLIC WORKS 
PHONE: (732) 532-6224 FAX: (732) 532-6263 
WET-CHEM- METALS - ORGANICS -FIELD SAMPLING 
CERTIFICATIONS: NJDEP #13461 

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORT 
Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION 
Fort Monmouth, New Jersey 

PROJECT: 11-33178 

Ul Ill!? B 'Id' 488 
Field Sample Location Laboratory Matrix Date and Time 

SamnleID# of Collection 
Trin Blank 1055701 Aqueous 16-Dec-10 08:15 
TrinBlank 1055702 Methanol 16-Dec-10 08:15 

BLl (3.5-4.0) 1055703 Soil 16-Dec-10 09:00 
BLl 0 (2.0-2.5) 1055704 Soil 16-Dec-10 09:30 

BL5 (4') 1055705 Soil 16-Dec-10 09:55 
Field Blank 1055706 Aaueous 16-Dec-10 10:18 

BL5 1055707 Aqueous 16-Dec-10 10:34 
BL12 1055708 Aqueous 16-Dec-1011:11 
BL7 1055709 Aqueous 16-Dec-10 15:00 

ANALYSIS: 
FORT MONMOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL LAB. 

VOA+15, BN+15, ¾SOLIDS 

ACCUTEST LABORATORIES 
BN+15 

Date Received 

12/16/10 
12/16/10 
12/16/10 
12/16/10 
12/16/10 
12/16/10 
12/16/10 
12/16/10 
12/16/10 

~kWCtt-; 
De ~ff/Date: ( / I / ( I 
Laboratory Manager 

The enclosed report relates only to the items tested. The report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the 
U.S. Anny Fort Monmouth Directorate of Public Wmks. 



Data File 

Operator 
Date Acquired 

CAS# 
107028 
107131 
75650 

1634044 
108203 
75718 

74-87-3 
75-01-4 
74-83-9 
75-00-3 
75-69-4 
75-35-4 
67-64-1 
75-15-0 
75-09-2 
156-60-5 
75-35-3 

108-05-4 
78-93-3 
156-59-2 
67-66-3 
75-55-6 
56-23-5 
71-43-2 
107-06-2 
79-01-6 
78-87-5 
75-27-4 
I 10-75-8 

10061-01-5 
108-10-1 
108-88-3 

10061-02-6 
79-00-5 
127-18-4 
591-78-6 
126-48-1 
108-90-7 
100-41-4 
630-20-6 
1330-20-7 

1330-20-7 
100-42-5 
75-25-2 
79-34-5 

541-73-1 
106-46-7 
95-50-1 

Page 1 of1 

Volatile Analysis Report 
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

VA8329.D 
ROBERTS 
21 Dec 2010 8:43 11m 

Comnound Name 
Acro!ein 
Acr\!]onitrile 
tert•Butvl alcohol 
Meth•·l•tert-ButvJ ether 
Di-isonronv} ether 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vin~·! Chloride 

Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
l 1-Dichloroethene 
Acetone 
Carbon Disulfide 
rvleth"lene Chloride 
trans-I 2-Dichloroethene 
I 1-Dichloroethane 
Vinvl Acetate 
2-Butanone 
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 

Chlorofonn 
I I I-Trichloroethane 

Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
I 2-Dichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 
I 2-Dichloronronane 
Bromodichloromethane 
2-Ch!oroethvl vinvl ether 
cis-1 3-Dichloronronene 
4-~·feth~,1-2 • Pentanone 

Toluene 
trans-I 3-Dichlorooronene 
l l 2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrnchloroethene 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethvlbenzene 
l I 1.2-tetrachloroethane 
m+n-X"lenes 
o-x~-Iene 
S",,.ene 

Bromofonu 
I 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 
l 3-Dichlorobenzene 
I 4-Dichlorobenzene 
I 2-Dichlorobenzene 

R.T. Resnonse 

Sample Name 
Field ID 

1055707 
488 BLS 

Sample Multiplier 1 

Result 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 

not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
no! detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 

not detected 

not detected 
not detected 

not detected 

not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
no! detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 
not detected 

•Higher of PQL5 and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N.J.A..C. 7:9C 

Regulatory Level 
(g/W " 

5 

2 

100 

70 

20000 

1000 

,to 

1 

10 
,!, 

2000 

1 

6000 

700 

3 

100 

50 

7000 

300 

70 

70 

30 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

,t, 
1 .. 

,t, 
1000 

l" 

3 

1 

,to 

I 

50 

700 

1 

"'' 
"'' 
100 

4 

1 

600 

75 

600 

MDL RL 
3.21 U"" 5.00 u~n 
0.98 u,n 5.00 un/1 

l.64 Uill 5.00 uv'L 
0.1 I uofl 0.50 u~fT 
0.17 U"" 0.50 11,..,/T 

0.17 U"" 0.50 un/T 

0.27 u•" 0.50 uofT 

0.22 U"" Q.5Q u~ll 
0.37 U"'/IJ 0.50 un/1 

0.32 u•" 0.50 ucrfl 

0.15 uofl 0.50 u~fl 

0.15 U"" 0.50 U"'11 

0.32 U"" 0.50 un-n 

0.12 """ 0.50 uo-lT 

0.26 U"" 0.50 U"fl 

0.14 U"" 0.50 urr/1 

0.12 ll"fl 0.50 uo-!T 

0.20 U"" 0.50 U"fl 

0.22 U"" 0.50 un/1 

0.12 """, 0.50 ucr!T 

0.35 uofl 0.50 u~fl 

0.12 U"" 0.50 u ... 11 

0.12 U"" 0.50 urrff 

0.12 """ 0.50 uo-lT 

0.1 I uofl 0.50 u ... rr 

0.1 I U"" 0.50 U"rr 

0.12 U"" 0,50 uo!T 

0.12 u•" 0.50 u-n 
0.24 U"" 0.50 u~" 

0.13 U"" 0.50 U"11 

0.15 u•" 0.50 u!UL 

0.12 uoO 0.50 U"fl 

0.13 u"" 0.50 uull 

0.14 U"" 0_50 ll"ll 

0.14 U"" 0.50 ucr/T 

0.17 uofl 0.50 u~n 

0.12 U"" 0.50 uo-/f. 

0.12 U"" 0.50 uefl, 

0.12 """ 0.50 ue/1_ 
0.13 U"" 0.50 uo-ll 

0.30 U"" 1.00 uo-lT. 

0.14 U"" 0.50 un!T 

0.14 uon 0.50 u-n 

0.14 U"" 0.50 uo-/f. 

0.14 U"" 0.50 ue/L 
0.16 """ 0.50 ue/L 
0.15 U"" 0.50 UP"ll. 

0.13 U"" 0.50 UP"IT. 

•~The regulatory level applies to 1,3-dkh!oropropene, i.e. the sum oflhe cis-1,3-dichloropropene and lrans• l,3-dichloropropene isomers 

Qualifiers 
8 = Compound found in related blank 
E = Value above linear range 
D = Value from dilutiou 
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit 
J"° Estimated concentration, value falls between RL. and M.D.L. 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 
NLE = No Limit Established 
R.T. = Retention Time 
R.L. = Reporting Limit 

C: \H PC H EM\C ustrpt\V o I a ti I e\2 0 07\624 FY 1 0. CRT 

Oualificrs 

12/21/201011:40 AM 



1E 

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

FIELD ID: 

BL 5 
Lab Name: _F_M_E_T_L __________ NJDEP# ---'1--=-34_:_:6cc1 __ '--------' 

Project: Case No: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10557 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: ---'1-'--05-'---5'---'7---'0-'--7----

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 (g/ml) ML Lab File ID: VA8329.D ---

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 12/16/2010 

% Moisture: not dee. Date Analyzed: 12/21/2010 

GC Column: RTX-VM ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1. 0 
---'----

Soil Extract Volume: ____ (uL) Soi I Aliquot Volume: (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 0 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

----

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. 

FORM I VOA-TIC 6/99 

000022 



Data File 
Operator 
Date Acquired 

CAS# 
107028 

107131 
75650 

1634044 
108203 
75718 

74-87-3 
75-01-4 
74-83-9 
75-00-3 
75-69-4 
75-35-4 
67-64-1 
75-15-0 
75-09-2 
156-60-5 
75-35-3 
108-05-4 
78-93-3 
156-59-2 
67-66-3 
75-55-6 
56-23-5 
71-43-2 
107-06-2 
79-01-6 
78-87-5 
75-27-4 
110-75-8 

10061-01-5 
108-10-1 
108-88-3 

10061-02-6 
79-00-5 
127-18-4 
591-78-6 
126-48-1 
108-90-7 
100-41-4 
630-20-6 
1330-20-7 
1330-20-7 
100-42-5 
75-25-2 
79-34-5 

541-73-1 
106-46-7 
95-50-1 

Paget of1 

Volatile Analysis Report 
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

VA8330,D 

ROBERTS 
21 Dec 2010 9:14 am 

Comnound Name 

Acro!ein 
Acivlonitri!e 
tert-ButvJ alcohol 
Methvl-tert-Bun,I etl1er 
Di-isonronvJ ether 
Dlchlorodifluoromethane 

Chloromethane 
Vinvl Chloride 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1 1-Dichloroethene 
Acetone 
Carbon Disulfide 
Methvlene Chloride 
trans- I 2-Dichloroethene 
1 1-Dich!oroethane 

Vin"l Acetate 
2-Butanone 
cis-1 2-Diehloroethene 

Chloroform 
I l I-Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
I 2-Dichlorocthane 
Trichloroethene 
I 2-Dichloronronane 

Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroeth"l vin"i ether 
cis-1 3-Diehloronronene 
4-1fethvl-2-Pentanone 

Toluene 
trans- I 3-Dichloronrorwne 
I 1 2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethenc 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethvlbenzene 
l 1 l 2-tetrachloroethanc 
m+n-Xvlencs 
o-Xvlene 
ShTCne 

Bromofonn 
1 I 2 2-Tetrachloroethane 
J 3-Dich!orobenzene 
1 4-Dichlorobenzene 
I 2-Dichlorobenzene 

R,T, Resnonse 

Sample Name 
Field ID 
Sample Multiplier 

Result 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
uot 
not 
uot 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 
not 

1055708 
488 IlL12 

l 

detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 
detected 

detected 
detected 

*Higher of PQLs and Ground Water Quality Criteria as per N.J.A.C. 7:9C 

Regulatory Len! 
( g/W ' 

5 

2 

too 
70 

20000 

1000 

,t, 
I 

10 

,t, 
2000 

l 

6000 

700 

3 

100 

50 

7000 

300 

70 

70 

30 

I 

I 

2 

I 

I 

l 

"'' 
I" 

"'' 
1000 , .. 

3 

I 
,!, 
I 

50 

700 

I 
,!, 
,!, 
l00 

4 

I 

600 

7S 

600 

MDL RL 
3.21 uolL 5.00 u0 1T 
0.98 U"" 5.00 uo-lT. 

1.64 u·" 5.QQ lt'"'/T 

0.11 U"" Q.5Q l\n/1 

0.17 u-:::;;- 0.50 uofT 

0.17 U"n 0.50 U"n 

0.27 u·" 0.50 un-lTJ 

0.22 U"" 0.50 ue/L 

0.37 l~ 0.50 uo-lT. 

0.32 u·" 0.50 U"/T 

0.15 U"" 0.50 uofT 

0.15 ;;:;; 0.50 uo-n 

0.32 U"n 0.50 UP-IT 
0.12 u·" 0.50 uill 
0.26 uo-lL 0.50 uo-n 
0.14 U"" 0.50 U''"" 

0.12 u·" 0.50 mdl 

0.20 u·" o.so uill 
0.22 u"" 0.50 ug/L 

0.12 u·" 0.50 twfl. 

0.35 U"" 0.50 uvl 

0.12 ,;;:;; 0.50 uo-n 

0.12 U"n 0.50 uo-fl, 

0.12 u·" 0.50 will 

0.11 u·" 0.50 ul?J'L 

0.11 ,;;:;; 0.50 uofl. 

0.12 U"'L 0.50 ui:r/T. 

0.12 U"" 0.50 u!VL 

0.24 U"" 0.50 ucrn. 

0.13 u;" 0.50 ucr-lL 

0.15 u·" 0.50 t]Q"/T. 

0.12 U"", 0.50 ul!/L 

0.13 ,;;:;; 0.50 uo-n. 

0.14 U"n 0.50 u,..," 
0.14 u·" 0.50 un-lT 

0.17 U"" 0.50 ue/L 

0.12 ,;;:;; 0.50 uo-n. 
0.12 u·" 0.50 u,.., 11 

0.12 u·" 0.50 U011 

0.13 u"" 0.50 uon 

0.30 ";" 1.00 twlL 

0.14 u·" 0,50 un/T 

0.14 u·" 0.50 u0 1T 

0.14 ;;:;; 0.50 uo/T 

0.14 u·" 0.50 U"'/T 

0.16 u·" 0.50 u 0 n 

0.15 ;;:;; 0.50 uofl 

0.13 u,..,·/T. 0.50 unn 

*~The regulatory level applies to 1,3-dichloropropen~, i.e. lhe sum of the cis-1,3-dichloropropene 1111d Lrans-1,3-dich\oropropene isomns 

Qu:11ifiers 
8 = Compound found in related blank 
E = Value above linear range 

D = Value from dilution 
PQL = Practical Quantilation Limit 
J= Estimated concentration, value falls between R.L. and M.D.L. 

1-IDL = Method Detection Limit 
NLE = No Limit Established 
R.T. = Retentiou Time 
R.L. = Reporting Limit 

C :\H PCH EM\C us trpt\V olatl I e\2007\624FY 1 0. CRT 

Oualificrs 

12121no10 11:40 AM 

000023 



1E 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

FIELD ID: 

BL12 
Lab Name: FMETL NJDEP# 13461 -'---"'-------=------------ __c_::__:__::_c __ ~-----~ 

Project: Case No: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10557 
---

Lab Sample ID: 1055708 Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

5.0 
-------

Sample wt/vol: (g/ml) .:.:.M-.::.L __ Lab File ID: VA8330.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX-VM ID: 0.25 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume: ____ (uL) 

Number TICs found: 0 

Date Received: 12/16/2010 

Date Analyzed: 12/21/2010 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 -----

Soil Aliquot Volume: 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 
----

(uL) 

[-cAsNo. COMPOUND NAM_E ________ R_T __ EST. CONG ... ~ 

FORM I VOA-TIC 6/99 

000024 



Data File 
Operator 
Date Acquired 

CAS# 
107028 
107131 
75650 

1634044 
108203 
75718 

74-87-3 
75-01-4 
74-83-9 
75-00-3 
75-69-4 
75-35-4 
67-64-1 
75-15-0 
75-09-2 
156-60-5 
75-35-3 
108-05-4 
78-93-3 
156-59-2 
67-66-3 
75-55-6 
56-23-5 
71-43-2 
107-06-2 
79-01-6 
78-87-5 
75-27-4 
110-75-8 

10061-01-5 
108-10-1 
108-88-3 

10061-02-6 
79-00-5 
127-18-4 
591-78-6 
126-48-1 
108-90-7 
100-41-4 
630-20-6 
1330-20-7 
1330-20-7 
100-42-5 
75-25-2 
79-34-5 

541-73-1 
106-46-7 
95-50-1 

Page 1 of 1 

Volatile Analysis Report 
U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

VA8331.D 
ROBERTS 
21 Dec 2010 9:44 nm 

Comnound Name 
Acrolein 
Acrvlonitrile 
tert-Butvi alcohol 
Methvl-tert-Butvl ether 
Di-isonronv! ether 

Dkhlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vin\•! Chloride 

Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1 1-Dich!oroethene 
Acetone 
Carbon Disulfide 
Meth~,1ene Chloride 

trans-I 2-Dkhloroethene 
I 1-Dichloroethane 
Vinvl Acetate 
2-Butanone 
cis-1 2-Dkhloroethene 
Chloroform 
11 I-Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Benzene 
l 2-Dkhloroethane 
Trichlorocthene 
1 2-Dkhloronronane 

Bromodichloromethane 
2-Chloroelh"l vinvl ether 
cis-1 3-Dkhloronronene 
4-r-.1ethvl-2-Pentanone 
Toluene 
trans- I 3-Dichloronronene 
1 I 2-Trichloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethvlbenzene 
I I I 2-tetrachloroethane 
m+n-Xvlenes 
o-Xvlene 
s~-ene 

Bromofonn 
1 I 2 2-Tetracbloroethane 
1 3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 4-Dkhlorobenzene 
1 2-Dichlorobenzene 

Sample Name 1055709 

Field ID 488 IlL7 
Sample Multiplier 1 

Regulatory Le\·el 

R,T. Resnonse Result " ( g/1)" 

not detected 5 

not detected 2 

not detected JOO 

not detected 70 

not detected 20000 

not detected 1000 

not detected ,J, 

not detected J 

not detected JO 

not detected ,J, 

not detected 2000 

not detected J 

not detected 6000 

not detected 700 

not detected J 

not detected JOO 

not detected 50 

not detected 7000 

not detected JOO 

not detected 70 

not detected 70 

not detected JO 

not detected J 

not detected J 

not detected 2 

not detected J 

not detected J 

not detected J 

not detected ,1, 
not detected J" 

not detected ale 

not detected 1000 

not detected J" 

not detected J 

not detected J 

not detected al, 

not detected J 

not detected so 
not detected 700 

not detected J 

not detected aJe 

not detected ale 

not detected JOO 

not detected 4 

not detected J 

not detected 600 

not detected 75 

not detected 600 

•ttigher ofPQLs and Ground Water Quality Criteria as p,::r N.J.A.C. 7:9C 

MDL RL 
3.21 u,n 5.00 u,.,.11 

0,98 uen 5.QQ ucdT 

1.64 u!!IL 5.00 u~rr 

0.11 uan 0.50 ui:r/L 
0.17 uvn 0_50 un-lTJ 

0.17 u•" 0.50 uo-lT 
0.27 uan Q_5Q Un/T 

0.22 uan 0.50 U" 11 

0.37 ue/L 0.50 ue/L 
0.32 u!!IL Q_5Q u~II 
0.15 u•iL 0.50 U"11 

0.15 uen. 0.50 unlT 

0.32 uan, 0.50 u~II 
0.12 u·". 0.50 U"'n 
0.26 u,n. 0.50 u"n 
0.14 u!!IL 0.50 u011 

0.12 uaff 0,50 \l~/T 

0.20 u,n 0.50 lt"'/T 
0.22 u,n. 0.50 uo-fT 
0.12 u!!IL 0.50 u~II 
0.35 u·" 0.50 u,.., 11 

0.12 U"" 0.50 un-n 

0.12 """, 0.50 u0 11 

0.12 uo-11, 0.50 u~n 
0.11 u·" 0.50 U'"11 

0.11 U"" 0.50 un-lT 

0.12 """ 0.50 u0 n 
0.12 u·" 0.50 u~n 
0.24 U"" 0.50 U" 11 

0.13 U"n 0.50 uo-lT 
0.15 uan 0.50 u~n 
0.12 u..:n 0.50 u ... n 

0.13 U"" 0.50 uo-lT 

0.14 """ 0.50 u!!IL 
0.14 u·" 0.50 u~II 

0.17 u·" 0.50 ll"'/J 
0.12 U"" 0.50 ll'"'/I 
0.12 mu'L 0.50 ll,..,/1 

0.12 u•", 0.50 u,..,FJ 

0.13 U"" 0.50 un-n 

0.30 ll"n 1.00 u!!IL 
0.14 u·" 0.50 uo-11 
0.14 u·" 0.50 uo-lT. 
0.14 U"" 0.50 ll"'/T 
0.14 n"" 0.50 mdL 
0.16 n·" 0.50 uo-11. 

0.15 n"" 0.50 uo-lT. 
0.13 n·" 0.50 un-lT 

**The regulatory levd applies to 1,3-dichloroprop,ene, i.e. the sum of the cis-1,3-dichloropropene and trans-1,3-dichloropropene isomers 

Qualifiers 
B = Compound found in related blank 
E = Value above linear range 
D = Value from dilution 
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit 
J= Estimated concentration, value falls bctw.:en R.L and lvtD.L. 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 
NLE = No Limit Established 
R.T. = Retention Time 
R.L. = Reporting Limit 

C:\H PCHE M\Cu strpt\V o I all le\2007\624 FY 1 0. CRT 

Om1llfiers 

12/21/2010 11:-40 AM 

000025 



1E 

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

FIELD ID: 

BL 7 
Lab Name: FMETL NJDEP# 13461 ~----~ 

------------ ---- -

Project: Case No: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10557 ---

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER Lab Sample ID: 1055709 
-------

Sample wUvol: 5.0 (glml) _M_L __ Lab File ID: VA8331.D 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dee. 

GC Column: RTX-VM ID: 0.25 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume: ____ (uL) 

Number TICs found: 0 

Date Received: 12/16/2010 

Date Analyzed: 12121/2010 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 -----

Soil Aliquot Volume: 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 

(uL) 

GAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONG. Q 

FORM I VOA-TIC 6199 

000026 



Raw Data: 

Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 

Client Sample lD: 10557 .07 488 BL 5 
Lab Sample lD: JA64433-2 Date Sampled: 12/16/10 
Matrix: AQ · Ground Water Date Received: 12/17/10 
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 3510C Percent Solids: n/a 
Project: Building 488 Event 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run#l F94239.D 1 01/03/11 NAP 12/20/10 OP47364 EF4402 
Run#2 

Initial Volume Final Volume 
Run#l 1000 ml 1.0 ml 
Run#2 

BN TCL42 List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q 

98-86-2 Acetophenone ND 2.0 0.40 ug/1 
1912-24-9 Atrazine ND 5.0 0.39 ug/l 
100-52-7 Benzaldehyde ND 5.0 0.40 ug/l 
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 2.0 0.35 ug/1 
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 
92-52-4 1,1 '-Biphenyl ND 1.0 0.42 ug/1 
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 0.42 ug/1 
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline ND 5.0 0.25 ug/1 
86-74-8 Carbazole ND 1.0 0.17 ug/l 
105-60-2 Caprolactam ND 2.0 0.20 ug/1 
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 
111-44-4 bis (2-C hloroethyl) ether ND 2.0 0.31 ug/1 
108-60-1 bis (2-C hi oroisopro py I) ether ND 2.0 0.39 ug/1 
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 2.0 0.35 ug/1 
121-14-2 2 ,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 0.22 ug/1 
606-20-2 2, 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 0.33 ug/l 
91-94-1 3,3 '-Dichlorobenzidine ND 5.0 0.30 ug/1 
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran ND 5.0 0.30 ug/1 
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.19 ug/1 
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.40 ug/1 
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.17 ug/l 
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.23 ug/l 
117-81-7 bis (2 · Ethylhexy I) phthalate ND 2.0 0.33 ug/1 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.13 ug/1 
77.47.4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20 0.24 ug/1 
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 0.21 ug/1 
78-59-1 Jsophorone ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.0 0.66 ug/1 
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 0.24 ug/1 
99-09-2 3-NitroaniHne ND 5.0 0.29 ug/1 
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 0.18 ug/1 
98-95-3 Nitro benzene ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 

ND = Not detected MDL · Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value 
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

11!1&:l 9 of 136 
i!ACCUTEBT. 
JA64433 LA""""~O!>teS 
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Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 

Client Sample ID: 10557 .07 488 BL 5 
JA64433-2 Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 
Method: 
Project: 

AQ - Ground Water 
SW846 8270C SW846 3510C 
Building 488 Event 

BN TCL42 List 

CASNo. 

621-64-7 
86-30-6 

CASNo. 

4165-60-0 
321-60-8 
1718-51-0 

CASNo. 

Compound 

N-Nltroso-dl-n-propylamlne 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamlne 

Surrogate Recoveries 

Nltrobenzene-d5 
2-Fluoroblphenyl 
Terphenyl-d14 

Result 

ND 
ND 

Run# 1 

87% 
83% 
64% 

Tentatively Identified Compounds 

Internal standard added for SIM test 
Internal standard added for SIM test 
Total TIC, Semi-Volatile 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Percent Solids: 

RL MDL Units 

2.0 0.44 ug/1 
5.0 0.22 ug/1 

12/IG/10 
12/17/10 
n/a 

Q 

Run#2 Limits 

R.T. 

4.09 
7.82 

25-112% 
31-106% 
14-122% 

Est. Cone. Units Q 

4.8 ug/1 ] 
4.2 ug/1 ] 
0 ug/1 

] = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found In associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compouod 

l!!licil 10 of 136 
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Raw Data: 

Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: 10557.07 488 BL 5 
Lab Sample ID: JA64433-2 Date Sampled: 12/16/10 
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 12/17/10 
Method: SW846 8270C BY SIM SW846 3510C Percent Solids: n/a 
Project: Building 488 Event 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run#l 3M23079.D 1 12/23/10 KLS 12/20/10 OP47364A E3M1001 
Run #2 

Initial Volume Final Volume 
Run#l 1000 ml 1.0 ml 
Run#2 

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q 

83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 0.10 0.0084 ug/1 
56-55-3 Benzo{a)anthracene ND 0.10 0.0098 ug/1 
50-32-8 Benzo{a)pyrene ND 0.10 0.016 ug/1 
205-99-2 Benzo{b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 0.0095 ug/1 
191-24-2 Benzo{g,h,i)perylene ND 0.10 0.010 ug/1 
207-08-9 Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 0.10 0.013 ug/1 
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.10 0.019 ug/1 
206-44-0 Fluorantl1ene ND 0.10 0.0081 ug/1 
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 0.10 0.0090 ug/1 
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.020 0.010 ug/l 
193-39-5 Indeno(l, 2 ,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.10 0.016 ug/1 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.10 0.012 ug/1 
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 0.10 0.0094 ug/1 
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 0.10 0.012 ug/1 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 Run#2 Limits 

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 93% 
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 78% 
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl4 60% 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

18-119% 
18-104% 
13-109% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

liilt?l 11 of 136 
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Raw Data: 

Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 2 

Client Sample ID: 10557.08 488 BL 12 
JA64433-3 Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 
Method: 
Project: 

Run #1 
Run #2 

Run ill 
Run#2 

File ID 

AQ - Ground Water 
SW846 8270C SW846 35 IOC 
Building 488 Event 

DF Analyzed 
F94240.D 1 01/03/11 

Initial Volume Final Volume 
1000 ml 1.0 ml 

BN TCL42 List 

CASNo. Compound Result 

98-86-2 Acetophenone ND 
1912-24-9 Atrazine ND 
100-52-7 Benzaldehyde ND 
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 
92-52-4 1,1'-Biphenyl ND 
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 
106-47-8 4-Chloroaniline ND 
86-74-8 Carbazole ND 
105-60-2 Caprolactam ND 
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 
111-44-4 bis (2-Chloroethyl) ether ND 
108-60-1 bis (2-Chloroisopro py l) ether ND 
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl etl1er ND 
121-14-2 2, 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 
606-20-2 2, 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 
91-94-1 3, 3' -Dichlorobenzidine ND 
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran ND 
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 
84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate ND 
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate ND 
117-81-7 bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 
78-59-1 lsophorone ND 
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 
88-74-4 2-Nitroaniline ND 
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline ND 
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline ND 
98-95-3 Nitrobenzene ND 

By 
NAP 

RL 

2.0 
5.0 
5.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
5.0 
1.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
5.0 
5.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.0 
20 
2.0 
2.0 
1.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
2.0 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Percent Solids: 

Prep Date 
12/20/10 

MDL Units 

0.40 ng/1 
0.39 ug/1 
0.40 ug/1 
0.35 ug/1 
0.25 ug/1 
0.42 ug/1 
0.42 ug/1 
0.25 ug/1 
0.17 ug/1 
0.20 ug/1 
0.25 ug/1 
0.31 ug/1 
0.39 ug/1 
0.35 ug/1 
0.22 ug/1 
0.33 ug/1 
0.30 ug/1 
0.30 ug/1 
0.19 ug/1 
0.40 ug/1 
0.17 ug/1 
0.23 ug/1 
0.33 ug/1 
0.13 ug/1 
0.24 ug/1 
0.21 ug/1 
0.25 ug/1 
0.66 ug/1 
0.24 ug/1 
0.29 ug/1 
0.18 ug/1 
0.25 ng/1 

12/16/10 
12/17/10 
n/a 

Prep Batch 
OP47364 

Q 

J = Indicates an estimated value 

Analytical Batch 
EF4402 

B = Indicates aralyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

lli:'i ~48 l!ACC 
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Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 

Client Sample ID: 10557.08 488 BL 12 
JA64433-3 Lab Sample ID: 

Matrix: 
Method: 
Project: 

AQ - Ground Water 
SW846 8270C SW846 3510C 
Building 488 Event 

BN TCL42 List 

CAS No. 

621-64-7 
86-30-6 

CASNo. 

4165-60-0 
321-60-8 
1718-51-0 

CAS No. 

Compound Result 

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamlne ND 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 

Surrogate Recoveries _ Rqn# 1. 

Nitrobenzene-d5 82% 
2-Fluorobiphenyl 82% 
Terphenyl-d14 55% 

Tentatively Identified Compounds 

Internal standard added for SIM test 
Internal standard added for SIM test 
Total TIC, Semi-Volatile 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

RL 

2.0 
5.0 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Percent Solids: 

MDL Units 

0.44 ug/1 
0.22 ug/1 

12/16/10 
12/17/10 
n/a 

Q 

Run#2 Limits 

R.T. 

4.09 
7.82 

25-112% 
31-106% 
14-122% 

Est. Cone. Units Q 

4.2 ug/1 J 
4 ug/1 J 
0 ug/1 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 



Raw Data: 

Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: 10557.08 488 BL 12 
Lab Sample ID: JA64433-3 Date Sampled: 12/16/10 
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 12/17/10 
Method: SW846 8270C BY SIM SW846 3510C Percent Solids: n/a 
Project: Building 488 Event 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run#! 3M23054.D 1 12/21/10 KLS 12/20/10 OP47364A E3MI000 
Run i/2 

Initial Volume Final Volume 
Run#! 1000 ml 1.0 ml 
Run i/2 

.. 
CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q 

83-32-9 Acenaphthene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
208-96-8 Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 0.10 0.0084 ug/1 
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 0.0098 ug/1 
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.10 0.016 ug/1 
205-99-2 Benzo (b) lluoranthene ND 0.10 0.0095 ug/1 
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,l)perylene ND 0.10 0.010 ug/1 
207-08-9 Benzo (k) lluoranthene ND 0.10 0.013 ug/1 
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.10 0.019 ug/1 
206-44-0 Fluoranthene ND 0.10 0.0081 ug/l 
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 0.10 0.0090 ug/1 
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.020 0.010 ug/l 
193-39-5 Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.10 0.016 ug/1 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.10 0.012 ug/l 
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 0.10 0.0094 ug/1 
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 0.10 0.012 ug/l 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# I Run#2 Limits 

4165-60-0 Nltrobenzene-d5 88% 
321-60-8 2-FluorobiphenyI 80% 
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl4 49% 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

18-119% 
18-104% 
13-109% 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found In associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 



Raw Data: ll!i!rifi'tLllim::IIJ 

Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page I of 2 

Client Sample ID: 10557 .09 488 BL 7 
Lab Sample ID: JA64433-4 Date Sampled: 12/16/10 
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 12/17/10 
Method: SW846 8270C SW846 35!0C Percent Solids: n/a 
Project: Building 488 Event 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run#! F94241.D I 01/03/11 NAP 12/20/10 OP47364 EF4402 
Run#2 

Initial Volume Final Volume 
Run#! IOOO ml 1.0 ml 
Run#2 

BN TCL42 List 

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q 

98-86-2 Acetophenone ND 2.0 0.40 ug/1 
1912-24-9 Atrazine ND 5.0 0.39 ug/1 
100-52-7 Benzaldehyde ND 5.0 0.40 ug/1 
101-55-3 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 2.0 0.35 ug/1 
85-68-7 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 
92-52-4 1,1'-Biphenyl ND 1.0 0.42 ug/1 
91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2.0 0.42 ug/1 
106-47-8 4-Cltloroaniline ND 5.0 0.25 ug/1 
86-74-8 Carbazole ND 1.0 0.17 ug/1 
105-60-2 Caprolactam ND 2.0 0.20 ug/1 
111-91-1 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 
111-44-4 bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether ND 2.0 0.31 ug/1 
108-60-1 bis (2-Chlorolso pro pyl) ether ND 2.0 0.39 ug/1 
7005-72-3 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 2.0 0.35 ug/1 
121-14-2 2 ,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 0.22 ug/1 
606-20-2 2, 6-Dinitrotoluene ND 2.0 0.33 ug/1 
91-94-1 3,3' -Dichlorobenzidine ND 5.0 0.30 ug/1 
132-64-9 Dibenzofuran ND 5.0 0.30 ug/1 
84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.19 ug/1 
117-84-0 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.40 ug/1 
84-66-2 Diethyl phtl1alate ND 2.0 0.17 ug/1 
131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate ND 2.0 0.23 ug/1 
117-81-7 bis (2-Eth y lhexyl) phtlialate ND 2.0 0.33 ug/1 
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.13 ug/1 
77-47-4 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 20 0.24 ug/1 
67-72-1 Hexachloroethane ND 2.0 0.21 ug/1 
78-59-1 Isophorone ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 
91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 1.0 0.66 ug/1 
88-74-4 2-NitroaniJine ND 5.0 0.24 ug/1 
99-09-2 3-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 0.29 ug/1 
100-01-6 4-Nitroaniline ND 5.0 0.18 ug/1 
98-95-3 Nitro benzene ND 2.0 0.25 ug/1 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit J = Indicates an estimated value 
RL = Reporting Limit B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 

!I'~ !'t1 15of136 
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Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 2 of 2 

Client Sample ID: 
Lab Sample ID: 
Matrix: 

10557 .09 488 BL 7 
JA64433-4 
AQ - Ground Water 

Method: 
Project: 

SWR46 8270C SW846 3S10C 
Building 488 Event 

BN TCL42 List 

CASNo. Compound Result 

621-64-7 N -Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 
86-30-6 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# 1 

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 84% 
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 84% 
1718-51-0 Terphenyl-dl 4 63% 

CASNo. Tentatively Identified Compounds 

Internal standard added for SIM test 
Total TIC, Semi-Volatile 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Tndicates value exceeds calibration range 

RL 

2.0 
5.0 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Percent Solids: 

MDL Units 

0.44 ug/1 
0.22 ug/1 

12/16/10 
12/17/10 
n/a 

Q 

Run#2 Limits 

R.T. 

4.09 

25-112% 
31-106% 
14-122% 

Est. Cone. Units Q 

4 ug/1 J 
0 ug/1 

J = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte found in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 



Raw Data: ~;B 

Accutest Laboratories 

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1 

Client Sample ID: 10557.09 488 BL 7 
Lab Sample ID: JA64433-4 Date Sampled: 12/16/10 
Matrix: AQ - Ground Water Date Received: 12/17/10 
Method: SW846 8270C BY SIM SW846 3510C Perceot Solids: n/a 
Project: Building 488 Event 

File ID DF Analyzed By Prep Date Prep Batch Analytical Batch 
Run#l 3M23055.D 1 12/21/10 KLS 12/20/10 OP47364A E3M1000 
Run#2 

Initial Volume Final Volume 
Run#! 1000 ml 1.0 ml 
Run#2 

CASNo. Compound Result RL MDL Units Q 

83-32-9 Aceuaphthene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
208-96-8 Acenaphthyleue ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
120-12-7 Anthracene ND 0.10 0.0084 ug/1 
56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 0.0098 ug/1 
50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.10 0.016 ug/1 
205-99-2 Benzo (b)fluoranthene ND 0.10 0.0095 ug/1 
191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.10 0.010 ug/1 
207-08-9 Benzo (k)fluoranthene ND 0.10 0.013 ug/1 
218-01-9 Chrysene ND 0.10 0.011 ug/1 
53-70-3 Dibenzo (a ,h) anthracene ND 0.10 0.019 ug/1 
206-44-0 Fluoranthene ND 0.10 0.0081 ug/1 
86-73-7 Fluorene ND 0.10 0.0090 ug/1 
118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.020 0.010 ug/1 
193-39-5 Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.10 0.016 ug/1 
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.10 0.012 ug/1 
85-01-8 Phenanthrene ND 0.10 0.0094 ug/1 
129-00-0 Pyrene ND 0.10 0.012 ug/1 

CASNo. Surrogate Recoveries Run# I Run#2 Limits 

4165-60-0 Nitrobenzene-d5 91% 
321-60-8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 82% 
1718-51-0 Terpheuyl-dl 4 60% 

ND = Not detected MDL - Method Detection Limit 
RL = Reporting Limit 
E = Indicates value exceeds calibration range 

18-119% 
18-104% 
13-109% 

] = Indicates an estimated value 
B = Indicates analyte fouud in associated method blank 
N = Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound 



SEMI-VOLATILE 

ORGANICS 

(SOIL) 

000114 



Data File Name E580,D 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmonth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 

Operator ROBERTS 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

DL I 3.5-4,0 

I 

Date Acquired 5-Jnn-l I Sample Multiplier 0,116 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10,47 g 

82,4 % 

Sample Name 1055703 Sample multiplier~ (0.0Dl"'Dilutionfactor)l(fsample wei,:ht(kgJ/*fpercent solidsl/001) 

Multiplied by 0.001 to convert ug1kg to mg;kg. 

CAS# Name R.T, Resnonse Result 

110-86-1 '""ridine not 

62-75-9 N-nitroso-dimethvlamine not 

62-53-3 Aniline not 

11 t-44-4 bis-2-chloroethvl ether not 

541-73-1 1 3-dichlorobcnzene not 

106-46-7 I 4-dichlorobenzcne not 

t00-51-6 Benzvl alcohol not 

95-50-1 1 2-dichlorobenzene not 

39638-32-9 bisf2-chloroisonro,wnether not 

621-64-7 N-nitroso•di-n-nrO""iamine not 

67-72-1 Hexachloroethane not 

98-95-3 Nitrobenzenc not 

78-59-1 Isonhorone not 

111-91-1 bisf2-chloroethoxv)methane not 

120-82-1 I 2.4-trichlorobenzene not 

91-20-3 Nanhthalene not 

106-47-8 4-chloroanilinc not 

87-68-3 Hexacl1lorobutadiene not 

91-57-6 2-methvlnanhthalcne not 

77-47-4 Hexachlorocvclonentadiene not 

91-58-7 2-chloronanhthalene not 

88-74-4 2-nitroaniline not 

131-11-3 Dimeth'-1lnhthalate not 

208-96-8 Acenanhthvlene not 

606-20-2 2 6-dinitrotoluene not 

99-09-2 3-nitroaniline not 

83-32-9 Acenanhthenc t3.25 406149 0.41 

132-64-9 Dibenzofinan not 

121-14-2 2 4-dinitrotoluene not 

84-66-2 Diethvlnhthalate not 

86-73-7 Fluorene not 

7005-72-3 4-chloro,.,hen11i-"hen"Iether not 

100-01-6 4-nitroaniline not 

86-30-6 N-nitrosodi,.,henvlaminc not 

I 03-33-3 Azobenzene not 

101-55-3 4-bromonhenvJ-nhen"lether not 

118-74-1 Hexachlorobenzcne not 

85-01-8 Phcnanthrene 15.40 600457 0.46 

t20-12-7 Anthracene not 

84-74-2 Di-n-butvlnhthalate not 

206-44-0 Fluoranthene 17.16 1196526 0.92 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 
m-11. 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 

detected 
m-n-

detected 

detected 
n1n-lt•n 

Regulatory 
Level 

(mg/kg)"' 

NLE 

0.7 

NLE 

0.4 

5300 

5 

NLE 

5300 

23 

0.2 

35 

31 

510 

NLE 

73 

6 

9 

6 

230 

45 

NLE 

39 

NLE 

NLE 

0.7 

NLE 

3400 

NLE 

0.7 

49000 

2300 

NLE 

NLE 

99 

NLE 

NLE 

0.3 

NLE 

17000 

6100 

2300 

MDL RL Oualificrs 

0.115 0,58 mrrflto-

0.195 0.58 m-11.-

0.309 0.58 111"'11 '"' 

0.224 0.58 111"/t,.,, 

0.194 0,58 mn-fl,,. 

0.202 0.58 mnllro-

0.299 0.58 m~ll,-

0.225 0.58 m~n·-

0.260 0.58 n1rrfl,n-

0.293 0.58 m .... 11, .... 

0.219 0.58 mnfl..rr 

0.262 0.58 m ... 11,-

0.278 0.58 111,..{1,,.. 

0.230 0.58 lll"fl,,.. 

0.254 0.58 n1n-/l,.-.. 

0.281 0.58 mall•n-

0.429 0.58 m-11--

0.250 0.58 m .... 11 ..... 

0.301 0.58 1nn-/lrr, 

0.169 0.58 mrr/1,-n-

0.291 0.58 m"'"" 

0.356 0.58 m-11--

0.306 0.58 m-n--

0.315 0.58 mo-tko-

0.303 0.58 n1n/l, ... 

0.256 t.16 mn-11-.. 

0.314 0.58 m-11-- J 

0.370 0.58 m,..11 .... 

0.303 0.58 111,..n,,.. 

0.290 0.58 lll"fl.,.. 

0.328 0.58 m,.,./1,-,., 

0.322 0.58 mn-ll-n-

0.316 0.58 m-n·-

0.314 0.58 lll"/1, ... 

0.333 0.58 nr11·-

0.334 0.58 m,.11-.-.. 

0.348 0.58 mrrfl..n-

0.344 0.58 m-11,- J 

0.347 0.58 m ... 11,-

0.332 0,58 m,,.11,,,. 

0.344 0.58 m,.11, ... 

.IH)0118 



Data File Name E580,D 

Operator ROBERTS 

Date Acquired 5-Jan-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page 2 

Misc Info BL 13.5-4,0 

Dilution factor I 

Sample Multiplier 0,116 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.47 g 

82,4 % 

Sample Name 1055703 Sample multiplier= (0,00I*Di/utionfactor)l([sample weight(kg)j•[percent solids/JOOL 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name 

Benzidinc 

Pvrene 

Butulben-n•l"hthalate 

Benzor alanthracene 

3 3'-dichlorobenzidine 

Chrvsene 

bis(2-cthvlhexvi)l)hthalate 

Di-n-octvlnhthalate 

Bcnzofb lfluoranthene 

Benzofklfluoranthcne 

Benzofa1"''rene 

lndenofl 2 3-cdhwrene 

Dibenzra hlanthracene 

Bcnzor ~ h il"ervlcne 

R,T, Rcsnonse 

17.49 1094933 

19.24 606297 

19.29 569595 

20.98 719582 

21.65 453873 

24.14 230549 

24.81 224255 

MultiJ)lied by 0.001 to com'ert 11,:lk,: to JJ/f!/kf!, 

Regulator)' 
Lewi 

Result n g ( lg/k )• 

not detected 0.7 0.312 

0.79 111,-,/1,n 1700 0.367 

not detected 1200 0.305 

0.50 n1~ 11 •~ 0.6 0.345 

not detected 1 0.315 

0.49 m .... n, ... 62 0.326 

not detected 35 0.366 

not detected 2400 0.307 

0.64 1J1 .fl,CT 0.6 0.248 

not detected 6 0.298 

0.44 01~11 -~ 0.2 0.267 

0.24 m .... 11,,,. 0.6 0.226 

not detected 0.2 0.211 

0.28 m-".--.--, 380000 0.214 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7;9-6.9(c). 

Qualifiers 

RL 
1.16 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

0.58 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE~ No Limit Established 

B= Compound in Related Blank R.T.=Rctention Time 

RL= Repmting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J~ Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Page 2 of2 

0 ualifiers 

111.-.-/lrn 

1n"/l,.-.-

n1nflrrr 

01~ll,- J 

m~"-~ 
,n,..11, .... J 

m""'" 
mn-fL.a 

mrrfL.o-

nr 11,-

111,..fl,,,. J 
m,.,fl.,,. J 
mo-ft,,., 

m~"·~ J 

00011.9 



1F 

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

BL-1 3.5-4.0 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 '--'--'~---------- _c_:__=-c __ ~----~ 

Project: Case No.: Location: 488 SDG No.: 10557 
--- ---

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID: 1055703 

Sample wt/vol: 10.47 (g/ml) --=G=-------- Lab File ID: E580.D 

Level: (low/med) _LO-"----'--W'----

% Moisture: 17.6 decanted: (Y/N) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 {uL) 

Injection Volume: _!J)__ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (Y/N) N pH: 

Number Tl Cs found: 

GAS NUMBER 
- -

1. 
2. --

3. 
4. 
5. 
_6. 

I---?._._ ---
8. 
9. 

~-1-D~ 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
1 (3, 
17. 
18. 
19. ·-- -----
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. __ 

--

-

25 
--

COMPOUND NA 

prod 

ME 

extraction by: uct 
unknown 
unkno_wn_ 
unknown 
unknown 
LJnknown 
unkn.own 
unknown 
unknown PAH 
Alkane: Straig 
Alkane: Straig 
Alkane: Straig 
unknown 
unknown 
_LJ11known 
unkno"'_n 
Alkane: Straig 
_unknown 
unkno"'n 

ht-C 
ht-C 
ht-C 

ht-C 

unknown PAH 
Alkane: Strai 

hain 
hain 
hain 

hain 

----

hain 
unknown hydr rbon _ 

ghJ-C 
oca 
oca 
oca 
oca 

_ un_known hydr rbon 
unkn_own hydr rbon 
unknow11_hydr rbon 

Date Received: 12/16/2010 

N Date Extracted: 12/20/2010 

Date Analyzed: 1/5/2011 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 
---· -

RT EST. CONG. 

6.66 66000 
_16.11 11 QQ 
16.17 910 - - -

16.28 1600 
16.38 1100 
16.64 1200 
16.93 1500 
18.71 

I 
1100 

18.88 980 
18,9!) 1000 
19.45 910 
19.94 1500 
20.04 1100 

-

_20.41 110() 
20.70 880 
20.85 1500 
21.08 1400 
21,;,~ 1100 
21.34 880 

-
21.53 13_00 
2_2.59 1800 
22,Z(l 870 
22.99 1700 
23.36 1200 
23.65 1400 - --

FORM I SV-TIC 

Q 
-----

J -----
J 
J 

""'""-

J --

J 
J 
J 
J 

--- -
J 
J 

- } ____ 

J 
J 
J 
J 
J ---- --
J 
J 
J 
J 
J 

-- J __ 
J 
J 
J 

1/99 



Data File Name 

Operator 

Date Acquired 

Sample Name 

CAS# 

110-86-1 

62-75-9 

62-53-3 

111-44-4 

541-73-1 

106-46-7 

100-51-6 

95-50-1 

39638-32-9 

621-64-7 

67-72-1 

98-95-3 

78-59-1 

111-91-1 

120-82-1 

91-20-3 

106-47-8 

87-68-3 

91-57-6 

77-47-4 

9(-58-7 

88-74-4 

131-11-3 

208-96-8 

606-20-2 

99-09-2 

83-32-9 

132-64-9 

121-14-2 

84-66-2 

86-73-7 

7005-72-3 

100-01-6 

86-30-6 

103-33-3 

(0(-55-3 

118-74-1 

85-01-8 

120-12-7 

84-74-2 

206-44-0 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 

U.S. Army, Fort Monmouth Environmental Laboratory 

NJDEP Certification #13461 
E579,D 

ROBERTS 

5-Jan-11 

1055704 

Name 

I nvridine 

N-nitroso-dimethvlamine 

Aniline 

bis-2-chloroeth'-'l ether 

I 3-dichlorobenzene 

1 4-dichlorobenzene 

Ben-n,J alcohol 

1 2-dichlorobenzene 

bisf2-chloroisonronv!)cther 

N-nitroso-di-n-nronvlamine 

Hcxachloroethanc 

Nitro benzene 

lsonhorone 

bis(2-chloroethoxv)methane 

1 2 4-trichlorobcnzene 

Nanhthalene 

4-chloroaniline 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

2-methvlnanhthalene 

Hexachlorocvc[onentadiene 

2-chloronanhthalene 

2-nitroanilinc 

Dimethv]nhthalate 

Acenanhthvlenc 

2 6-dinitrotoluene 

3-nitroaniline 

Acenanhthenc 

Dibenzofinan 

2 4-dinitrotolucne 

Diethvlnhthalatc 

Fluorene 

4-chloroohen''J-•· henuJether 

4-nitroanilinc 

N-nitrosodinhenvlamine 

Azobcnzene 

4-bromonhenvl-nhenvlcther 

Hexachlorobenzene 

Phenanthrene 

Anthracene 

Di-n-but\•Jnhth alate 

Flnoranthene 

R.T. Resnonse 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

Sample Multiplier 

DL 10 2,0-2.5 

I 

0.111 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10.18 g 

88.2 % 

Sample multiplier - (O.00J*Di/11/ionfactor)l(fsample weight(kg)J*fpercent solidslJ00l} 

Aiultip/ied by 0.001 to com·ert 11g1kg to mg1kg. 

Result 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

Regulatory 
Le,·el 

(mg/k )"' g 

NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
0.4 

5300 

5 

NLE 
5300 

23 

0.2 

35 

31 

510 

NLE 
73 

6 

9 

6 

230 

45 

NLE 
39 

NLE 
NLE 
0.7 

NLE 
3400 

NLE 
0.7 

49000 

2300 

NLE 
NLE 

99 

NLE 
NLE 
0.3 

NLE 
17000 

6100 

2300 

MDL RL Oualifiers 

0.110 0.56 m,--,fl•rr 

0.187 0.56 m~n--

0.297 0.56 m~fl--

0.215 0.56 lll"fl,,., 

0.186 0.56 m,.,fl,,., 

0.194 0.56 mn-Jt......-

0.287 0.56 m-11--

0.216 0.56 11r11 ·-

0.249 0.56 Ill"fl,,., 

0.282 0.56 m ... ,1..,., 

0.210 0.56 m,.,.fl,,. 

0.252 0.56 mnfl,n-

0.267 0.56 m-11,-

0.221 0.56 m-11--

0.244 0.56 m,.,11, ... 

0.270 0.56 m,.,.11,-,., 

0.412 0.56 m-11,-

0.241 0.56 m"""" 

0.290 0.56 111-11--

0.163 0.56 m"""" 

0.280 0.56 mn-ll•o 

0.342 0.56 mn-l'ttn-

0.294 0.56 m-11--

0.303 0.56 m-11--

0.291 0,56 111,.,./1, ... 

0.246 I.II n1nll•n 

0.302 0.56 n1nfl,,. 

0.355 0.56 m-11,-

0.291 0.56 nr"·" 

0.278 0.56 n,-11.,-

0.3 (5 0.56 m,./l,,., 

0.310 0.56 mnfl,,.., 

0.304 0.56 mn/t,-c, 

0.302 0.56 m-11--

0.320 0.56 m-11--

0.321 0.56 m ... 11.,-

0.334 0.56 lll"/l,_ 

0.331 0.56 mn/l,n-

0.333 0.56 m-11,-

0.319 0.56 m-n--

0.331 0.56 mn/1, ... 

000121 



Data File Name E579.D 

Operator ROBERTS 

Date Acquired 5-JRn-11 

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report 
Page 2 

Misc Info 

Dilution factor 

BL 10 2,0-2,5 

1 

Sample Multiplier 0,111 

Sample Weight 

Percent Solids 

10,18 g 

88.2 % 

Sample Name 1055704 Sample multiplier= (0.00J*Dilutio11fact01Y([sample weight(kg)]*[percent so!ids/100}1 

MuWpl/ed by 0.001 to co11vert uglkl( to ml(lkg. 

CAS# 

92-87-5 

129-00-0 

85-68-7 

56-55-3 

91-94-1 

218-01-9 

117-81-7 

117-84-0 

205-99-2 

207-08-9 

50-32-8 

193-39-5 

53-70-3 

191-24-2 

Name 

Benzi dine 

P'-rrene 

Butvlbenzv]nhthalate 

Benzof alanthracene 

3.3'-dichlorobcnzidine 

Chrvscne 

bis12-ethvlhexuJ'nhthalate 

Di-n-ocrot"hthalate 

Benzofb lfluoranthene 

Benzofklfluoranthene 

Benzofalnurene 

Indenofl 2 3-cd1
-· 1rene 

Dibenzfa h lanthraccne 

Benzoro-h ilnervlene 

R.T. Resnonse Result 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

not detected 

Regulatory 
Level 

(mg/kg)"' 

0.7 

1700 

1200 

0.6 

I 

62 

35 

2400 

0,6 

6 

0.2 

0.6 

0.2 

380000 

* Higher of PQL's and Interim Criteria as per NJAC 7:9-6.9(c). 

Qualifiers 

RL 
0.300 1.ll 

0.353 0.56 

0.293 0.56 

0.332 0.56 

0.303 0.56 

0.313 0.56 

0.352 0.56 

0.295 0.56 

0.238 0.56 

0.286 0.56 

0.256 0.56 

0.217 0.56 

0.203 0.56 

0.206 0.56 

E= Value Exceeds Linear Range 

D= Value from dilution 

MDL= Method Detection Limit 

NLE~ No Limit Established 

B= Compound in Related Blank R.T.=Retention Time 

RL= Reporting Limit. The values between the MDL and RL are considered estimated. 

J~ Estimated concentration, value lies between RL and MDL 
Pagc2 of2 

nualifiers 

m-ll,-

m-"·-
111,.,. 11 ',.,. 

111"/L,,-, 

m,.,.fl,,. 

mnlttn-

ffi,.,./l,-

mnfl,,.,. 

mnfl,,., 

mn-ll•n 

mn-/1,n 

nr 11
·-

m-n--

lll.-.-/l•~ 

noo122 



1F 
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Field Id: 

I BL-10 2.0-2.5 
Lab Name: FMETL Lab Code 13461 . 

~----------- _ _c::_c __ 

Project: Case No.: 
---

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL --'-~--

Sample wt/vol: 10.18 (glml) G ---

Level: (low/med) _L_O~W~_ 

% Moisture: 11.8 decanted: (YIN) 

Concentrated Extract Volume: 1000 (uL) 

Injection Volume: _1_.Q__ (uL) 

GPC Cleanup: (YIN) N pH: 
---

N 

Location: 488 SDG No.: 10557 

Lab Sample ID: 1055704 

Lab File ID: E579.D 

Date Received: 12/1612010 

Date Extracted: 12/2012010 

Date Analyzed: 11512011 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 

Number TICs found: 8 (ug/L or ug/Kg.,) __ _.::::U::::G=:/K=G==--

GAS NUMBER COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONG. Q 
--- --- ,. -- _____ __, 

1. extrac:tion b','-!)roduct 1--~6~.6~5-+--~6~2=00.9. .. .___.J,____, 
... 2, ,.. -- ---- Alkane: Bn3n_ched _, 18.99 750 J 

3, .. Elx_traction b','-!)roduct ... _,__1~9"-'. 1..,.,9__,_. .. ... _ ~9=8=0 __,,_=J ___, 

- 4. Alkane: ~traight-Chain 
5. ---- unknown PAH 

j--1~9~.9=3-+-___ 86Q J 
+-~20.98 +---~7=8~0---jt--~J 

6. Alkane: Straight-Chain ... _,_~2~1=,07 ... ___ 8~4~0,___.,.__~J 
7. unkn_ovm PAH 21.52 770 J 
8. Alkane: Straight-Chain ~22=·=58~---=120.9 J 

FORM I SV-TIC 1199 
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